DensityPRO & DensityPRO-T

Gamma Density Systems
Installation Guide
PN 1-0702-144

Part of Thermo Fisher Scientific SCIENTIFIC






DensityPRO & DensityPRO-T

Gamma Density Systems
Installation Guide
PN 1-0702-144






© 2014 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. All rights reserved.

“Microsoft” and “Windows” are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States
and/or other countries. “HART” is a registered trademark of the HART Communication Foundation.

¥

Founpation “FOUNDATION Fieldbus” and “Fieldbus Foundation” are registered trademarks of Fieldbus Foundation.
“National Instruments” is a registered trademark of National Instruments Corporation.
All other trademarks are the property of Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. and its subsidiaries.

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. (Thermo Scientific) makes every effort to ensure the accuracy and completeness of this
manual. However, we cannot be responsible for errors, omissions, or any loss of data as the result of errors or omissions.
Thermo Scientific reserves the right to make changes to the manual or improvements to the product at any time without

notice.

The material in this manual is proprietary and cannot be reproduced in any form without expressed written consent from
Thermo Scientific.






Thermo Scientific

Revision History

Revision Level

Date

Comments

A

06-2014

Initial Release per ERO 8453

DensityPRO Installation Manual






Thermo Scientific

Contents

Safety Information & GUIEIINES ... raaes ix
Safety CONSIABIALIONS .........ceoceeceeceeec e iX
Warnings, Cautions & NOTES ........coovvrveieieece e X

Chapter 1 INrOGUCHION ... 1-1
OVBIVIBW ..o 1-1
CONFIGUIALIONS ..o 1-2
TRE SOUMTE ...t 1-2
The Detector-TranSMILEr.........covvrieirieicieie et 1-2
FUNCLIONA! DESCHIPTION .....voceece e 1-3
Measurement CalCUIALION. ... 1-3
Communications & Measurement DiSPIay .........c.co.oveevueriereieiieeieeiee e 1-3
EZ-Cal Il Software Configuration .............cocueveiieeieeeeeceeise s 1-3
MUIEIPIE BEAAOULS ..o 1-4
Totalizers & Batch CONrol ............cooovviiiieieeecee s 1-4
INPUL & OULPUL SIGNAIS.......eeceeeeeeeee e 1-4
Associated DOCUMENTATION ..o 1-4
Chapter2  Handling, Storage & Shipping......c.cooovevercreenrennerenenn. 21
ESD PrOCEBAUIES ... 2-1
Unpacking, INSPECtion & STOrA0E ..........cvveeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeee e 2-2
SHIPDING v 2-2
Chapter3  INStAllAtioN ... 31
GBNBIAL ... 3-1
LICEBNSING .ottt 3-1
GUIEBIINES ..ot 3-2
GBNETAL ... 3-2
IVIOUNTING - 3-2
Mounting CoNfIGUIALIONS .........ovuveeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 3-3
MOoUNTING INSTIUCTIONS ... 3-4
Pipe Saddle (Cradle) MOUNT ..........coo.rveeeeeeceeeeeee e 3-4

Pipg SPOOI MOUNL ..o 3-5
Z-Pipe (AXIal) MOUNT ......oooveeee e 3-5
SYSTEM PCAS ...t 3-5
DENSIEYPRO ..ot 35
DENSITYPRO-T ..o 3-8
REMOTE DBECTON ... 3-8
TrANSIMIEEEE -t 3-10

DensityPRO Installation Manual

vii



LT T S T T O 41

PrEPATATION ...t 4-1

DensityPRO Wiring PrOCEAUIES.............veevceceeees e 4-2

POWET SUPPIY WITING oo 4-3

Protective Earth Grounding ...........c.ooveeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 4-3

Safety Disconnect Mains REQUIFEMENTS ..........o.oveoverceeceeees e, 4-3

DIC POWVET ... 4-3

AL POWET ... 4-4

Serial COMMUNICATIONS ....c.veererrereie et 4-4

RS232 WITING oo 4-5

RSABE WITING ..o 4-6

RS485 Detector to Transmitter Wirng ...........ooovvrvevieieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee s 4-7

Initial Setup for Party-Line COMMUNICALIONS .........oovveevieiieeceeiee e 4-7

SEANAAT WIKING ..o 4-7

U B e 4-7

EENBIMBT ..ot 4-7

VOIAGE QULPUL ..o 4-8

DENSIEYPRO ..o 4-8

DENSIEYPRO-T ..o 4-8

CUITENE QULPUL. ..o 4-9

VORAGE INPUL ... 4-9

CUITBNE INPUL oo 4-10

DENSITYPRO ... 4-10

DENSITYPRO-T ...t 4-10

REIAY QULDULS -....oovoe e 4-10

Contact Closure (Digital) INPULS ......c..evvveeeeececeeee e 4-11

Temperature COMPENSALION..........cc.vvivieeeeeeisis s 4-11

Wiring the Optional ISIO BOArdS..........cc.coveveieeeciee e 4-12

CUITENE QULPUL. ..o 4-12

HART® COMMUNICALIONS ... 4-12

FOUNDATION™ Fieldbus CommUNICATIONS .........coeveiiiiieieiee e 4-15

(1T YT T 1 1 11T ¢ T 5-1
Contact INFOMMEALION ..o e 5-1

WEAITANTY ..o 5-2

Appendix A Ordering INfOrmation............ccnn s ——————— A-1
Appendix B Specifications..........cccocoveereeercsessensescsesness e senes B-1
AppendiX C  DraWings ... s s C-1
Appendix D RiSK ASSESSMEBNL........ccciiereccccis s a s s s a s a s a s n s D-2
INA@X ..o ssse e s s s s e s INDEX-1

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual viii



Safety
Considerations

Thermo Scientific

Safety Information & Guidelines

All persons installing, using or maintaining this equipment must read and understand
the information contained in this section.

Failure to follow appropriate safety procedures and/or inappropriate use of the
equipment described in this manual can lead to equipment damage or injury to
personnel.

Any person working with or on the equipment described in this manual is required to
evaluate all functions and operations for potential safety hazards before commencing
work. Appropriate precautions must be taken as necessary to prevent potential damage
to equipment or injury to personnel.

The information in this manual is designed to aid personnel in correctly and safely
installing, operating, and/or maintaining the system described; however, personnel are
still responsible for considering all actions and procedures for potential hazards or
conditions that may not have been anticipated in the written procedures. If a
procedure cannot be performed safely, it must not be performed until appropriate
actions can be taken to ensure the safety of the equipment and personnel. The
procedures in this manual are not designed to replace or supersede required or
common sense safety practices. All safety warnings listed in any documentation
applicable to equipment and parts used in or with the system described in this manual
must be read and understood prior to working on or with any part of the system.

Caution: Using this equipment in a manner not specified by Thermo
Scientific may impair the protective features provided by the product, leading
to equipment damage and/or personnel injury.

DensityPRO Installation Manual ix



Safety Information & Guidelines
Warnings, Cautions & Notes
= The following admonitions are used throughout this manual to alert users to potential
Warnings, & & P

hazards or important information. Failure to heed the warnings and cautions in this

ca uti ons & manual can lead to injury or equipment damage.

Notes Warning: The triangular icon displayed with a warning advises the user about
the type of hazard covered by the warning. See the table below for the types of

warning symbols used in this manual.

Table 1. Types of Warnings

Symbol Warning Type Description
Notifies users of procedures, practices, conditions, etc.,
General which may result in injury or death if not carefully observed
or followed.

Notifies users of procedures, practices, conditions, etc.,
Electrical Safety which involve electrical circuitry and may result in injury or
death if not carefully observed or followed.

Notifies users of procedures, practices, conditions, etc.,
lonizing Radiation where ionizing radiation may be present and may result in
health issues or death if not carefully observed or followed.

2 > B

Caution: Cautions notify users of operating procedures, practices, conditions,
etc., which may result in equipment damage if not carefully observed or

followed.

Note: Notes emphasize important or essential information or a statement of

m B

company policy regarding an operating procedure, practice, condition, etc.

X DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

Overview

Chapter 1
Introduction

Thermo Scientific designed the family of DensityPRO measurement systems to
provide reliable, accurate process material density measurements for a wide variety of
challenging applications. The density gauge, which attaches to the outside of the
process vessel or pipe, never contacts the process material and can measure the density
of almost any liquid, slurry, emulsion or solution.

Each gauge can convert the basic density measurement into a variety of output values
as appropriate for specific applications, e.g., bulk density or percent-by-weight solids.
Given a temperature input, the gauge can compensate for process temperature swings,
reporting the density measurement corrected to a user-specified reference temperature.
If a flow input is provided, it can calculate material mass flow.

The system consists of up to three basic elements: the source head, which contains the
radioisotope source; the detector, which converts the incident radiation to a useable
electronic signal; and the transmitter, which translates the detector’s signal in to a
density value.

The radioisotope source emits gamma radiation, which passes through the vessel wall
and the process material before arriving at the detector. The detector then measures the
level of arriving radiation to determine the density of the process material. The amount
of radiation that reaches the gauge varies inversely with the density of the process
material.

Note: The gamma radiation used by the gauge cannot make the vessel, process

or structure radioactive.

Detector-
Transmitter

Source

Figure 1-1. DensityPro Measurement System

DensityPRO Installation Manual 1-1



Introduction

Overview

1-2

Configurations

The Source

The Detector-
Transmitter

The Thermo Scientific DensityPRO density gauge consolidates the transmitter
function and the detector to form an integrated system.

The DensityPRO-T provides the user with a separate transmitter unit.

Note: For the purposes of this manual, instructions referring only to the
DensityPRO should be considered applicable to the entire family of
DensityPRO measurement systems. Any installation instructions that apply
exclusively to the DensityPRO will be specifically called out within the text.

A Cesium (Cs-137) radioisotope source is used to provide the gamma radiation field
for most applications. A Cobalt (Co-60) source is available for applications requiring a
higher energy source — typically those with very large or thick-walled vessels. The
source capsule secures the radioisotope inside a glass matrix and then double
encapsulates the glass in a pair of sealed stainless steel capsules, ensuring extreme
resistant to vibration and mechanical shock.

The source head, a lead-filled, welded steel housing, further encloses the source
capsule. A shaped opening in the lead shielding directs the gamma radiation beam
through the process material towards the detector. For most density applications, the
source is designed to produce a very narrow beam of approximately 13° included angle.
Outside of the beam path, the energy emitted from the source head is very low and
well within prescribed limits.

Closing the source shutter blocks the radiation, attenuating the energy in the beam
path and allowing for safe handling, installation or servicing of the gauge. All source
housings meet or exceed the safety requirements of regulatory agencies such as the U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), agreement states, the Canadian Nuclear
Safety Commission and local regulatory agencies in other countries selling the device.
Please refer to the Gamma Radiation Safety Guide (p/n 717904) for more radiation

safety information.

The transmitter function in the DensityPRO system is incorporated into the detector
housing to create an integrated system, while in the DensityPRO-T system the
transmitter is a separate enclosure.

The DensityPRO measurement system utilizes two different detection media to detect
the radiation. One detector uses a sodium iodide scintillation detector. The other uses
a PVT (Polyvinyl Toluene) scintillation detector. Both are connected to a
photomultiplier tube. When gamma radiation strikes the scintillation material, small
flashes of light are emitted. As the density of the process material increases, more
gamma radiation is attenuated by the process material, which allows fewer gamma rays
to reach the detector and generates fewer light pulses. The photomultiplier tube and
associated detector electronics convert the light pulses into electrical pulses that are
processed by electronics in the detector of the integrated unit or transmitter to
determine the process material density and related measurement values.

DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Functional
Description

Measurement
Calculation

Communications &
Measurement
Display

EZ-Cal Il Software
Configuration

Thermo Scientific

Introduction
Functional Description

After the gauge calculates the process material density, it can convert the measurement
into a number of formats. For slurry, a solid material in a carrier fluid, the gauge can
provide measurements based on the ratio of solids to carrier. Similar measurements can
be made for both emulsions, a mixture of two different fluids, and for solutions,
comprised of a solute material dissolved in a solvent fluid.

There are various communications options available with the DensityPRO
measurement system.

Using a PC with the Thermo Scientific communication software allows serial data
communication with the gauge via the RS485 or the RS232 serial ports and the USB
port.

The HART® communication protocol is supported over the 4-20 mA current output.
Communication with the gauge takes place through an Emerson Electric Co. field
communicator, Model 275 or newer or any other compatible device containing the
appropriate device descriptors. DensityPRO systems equipped with the HART
communication option are supported on the Emerson Electric Co. Asset Management
System (AMS).

With the FOUNDATION™ Fieldbus communication option, the DensityPRO system
provides users with access to control or program parameters via a host system. The
FOUNDATION Fieldbus communication option is FISCO-qualified.

DensityPRO systems equipped with the Profibus PA communication option provide
users with access to control or program parameters via a host system.

Upon completion of gauge setup, any present density measurement appears on the
external display, if so equipped.

Note: The HART, FOUNDATION Fieldbus, and Profibus PA communication
options are not available on the beta versions of the DensityPRO systems.

The DensityPRO comes with the Windows-based EZ Cal II configuration software.
This program allows you to construct a gauge configuration file for a specific
application, and either upload it immediately to a connected gauge, or store it on your
Windows-based PC for later implementation. The EZ Cal II software includes a
configuration wizard, significantly simplifying the gauge configuration process.
Alternately, the EZ Cal II program also provides direct access to a wide range of
configuration and troubleshooting tools.

DensityPRO Installation Manual 1-3



Introduction

Functional Description

Multiple Readouts

Totalizers & Batch

14

Control

Input & Output
Signals

Associated
Documentation

The DensityPRO gauges can provide a local readout of density parameters, either by
adding an optional local display to the DensityPRO or through the LCD display built
into the transmitter of the DensityPRO-T. For those applications where it may be
advantageous to display the density parameters in different units, both types of display
can accommodate up to four values.

Four independent totalizers may be configured to count elapsed time or cumulative
mass/volume when a flow input signal is provided and a mass/volume-flow
measurement has been defined. Totalizers can be assigned to drive relays, and relays
can be set to open or close at specified “slow” or “stop” counts for batch or sample
control.

Any process measurement can be assigned to the 4—20 mA current output, or the
measurement values can be read using a Modbus master host. The two contact closure
inputs can be used to activate many system commands based on a user-provided switch
input.

Along with this guide, all persons installing, using or maintaining this equipment must
read and understand the following documents:

— Gamma Radiation Safety Guide, p/n 717904

—  DensityPRO Foundation Fieldbus Application Guide, p/n 717917 (for units with
Foundation Fieldbus installed)

—  (pending) DensityPRO / DensityPRO-T with HART Protocol Interface
Operation Guide (for units using HART protocol)

DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



ESD Procedures

Thermo Scientific

Chapter 2
Handling, Storage & Shipping

This chapter addresses procedures for handling electrostatic discharge (ESD) sensitive
equipment, as well as procedures for unpacking, inspecting, and storing of the system.

Caution: This system is an ESD sensitive instrument. Use proper ESD
protective equipment and procedures. Failure to comply with ESD procedures
can result in circuit damage.

The instrument contains electronic components that can be damaged from discharges
of static electricity. Ordinarily, handling the circuit boards by their edges will not
damage the circuits.

C Caution: Do not touch the circuit board components.

Observe the following when installing, setting up, servicing, troubleshooting or
repairing the instrument:

1. Use an antistatic bag. Most instrument subassemblies ship in a special antistatic
bag. When not installed, keep the assembly in the bag as often as possible.

2. Remove ESD-sensitive subassemblies only under the following conditions:

a.  When standing at a designated static-free workstation, or when the bag is
grounded at a field site.

b. After the conductive area of the container has been neutralized.

c. After making firm contact with an antistatic mat and/or firmly gripping a
grounded individual.

3. Personnel handling ESD-sensitive devices should be neutralized to a static-free
workstation by means of a grounding wrist strap connected to the station or to a
good grounding point at the field site.

4. Do not allow clothing to make contact with ESD sensitive devices.
Avoid touching edge connectors and components.

6. Avoid partially connecting ESD-sensitive devices. Floating leads can damage these
devices, especially the power supply connector.

7. Ground all test equipment.

Avoid static charges during troubleshooting.

DensityPRO Installation Manual 21



Handling, Storage & Shipping

Unpacking, Inspection & Storage

2-2

U n p a cki ng, All personnel involved in the packing, shipping, or receiving of hazardous material

must be trained in accordance with the United States Department of Transportation

|Ilspecti on & (DOT) and OSHA hazardous materials regulations or in accordance with the

Storage

Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC) regulations.

Note: Inspection, adjustment, installation, and maintenance of the instrument
must be performed by experienced personnel only.

Upon receipt, inspect the instrument for damage that may have occurred while in
transit. If evidence of rough handling or damage exists, file a damage claim with
the transportation company immediately. Notify Thermo Scientific and / or your
sales representative as soon as possible.

Carefully inspect the packing material prior to discarding it to ensure the removal
of all equipment and instructional paperwork.

Use the original packing material and container for storage if necessary.

If storing the instrument, the storage environment should be protected, free from
extremes of temperatures and high humidity, and fall within the environmental
constraints listed in Appendix B.

Sh i pp i ng In the event it becomes necessary to ship the DensityPRO measurement system, follow

the instructions below.

1.

2
3.
4.
5

Ensure there are no loose items in the DensityPRO unit.

Place the DensityPRO unit on a wooden pallet.

Bolt the unit to the pallet to ensure the unit is stable and secure for shipping.
Box up the pallet, ensuring there are no loose items in the box.

Pack all available space within the box with packing foam to protect the
DensityPRO system from damage during shipment.

Use the photographs in Figure 2-1 for guidance when packaging the DensityPRO

measurement system.

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Handling, Storage & Shipping
Unpacking, Inspection & Storage

p——

Figure 2-1. Packing the DensityPRO for Shipment

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual 2-3






Thermo Scientific

General

Chapter 3
Installation

Read the Gamma Radiation Safety Guide (p/n 717904) prior to installing the
equipment.

% Note: Copies of drawings referenced in this manual are provided in Appendix
C.

Refer to the table below for the components of the various Thermo Scientific
DensityPRO measurement systems.

% Note: The combination of the detector-transmitter and the source head is

referred to as the gauge.

Table 3-1. DensityPRO Measurement System Components

Component DensityPRO DensityPRO-T
Detector-Transmitter (integrated unit) MS2011DUI N/A
Detector N/A MS2011DUR
Transmitter N/A MS2011T
Source Head 5200, 5201, 5202, 5203, 5204
N/A ,:vaillable with NEMA 4X
Additional Info , , , —lt : ,
Available with explosion-proof housing, with
or without water-cooling jacket

Li cen si n g i E Warning: The instrument is a nuclear device regulated by federal and/or state

authorities. The user is responsible for knowing and following the pertinent
safety and regulatory requirements. Refer to the Gamma Radiation Safety
Guide (p/n 717904) for a summary of these requirements.

i E Warning: Installation and commissioning of Thermo Scientific source heads

requires a licensed operator.

In the United States, a general license permits the licensee to own and install all of the
instrument’s components, including the source head. However, a specific license
authorizing radiation commissioning is required to commission the instrument by
removing the lock and opening the source-housing shutter for the first time. In
Canada, only those who possess a CNSC license with a condition authorizing the
mounting/dismounting of devices may remove the instrument from the shipping
container. For assistance obtaining a license or commissioning/decommissioning the
instrument, contact Thermo Scientific.

DensityPRO Installation Manual 31



Installation
Guidelines

3-2

Guidelines

General

Mounting

Warning: Do not install the system in any hazardous area other than those
/ i \ approved. Refer to the equipment tag for the specific approvals applicable to
the configuration of your instrument.

é Warning: Do not apply power to the instrument in any hazardous area unless
the safety ground is properly wired inside the instrument and the cover is
properly installed.

Review the following guidelines when planning gauge installation.
1. Correct power source for the detector:

a. 11-32VDC, 770 mA max, at detector input

b. 100 to 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 300 mA max (with AC power option)
2. Operating temperature range: -40°C to 75°C (-40°F to 167°F)

3. Ensure enough clearance exists to install and service the detector. Refer to the
appropriate drawings for your type of gauge and mount (Appendix C).

4. DPosition the source so that the radioactive source identification tag is visible and

upright, if possible.

Note: Do not paint or overcoat the source housing without first masking its
identification tag and other labeling. All labels on the source housing must

remain visible.

5. Do not mount the gauge where process overflow or other material can collect in
the beam path. The source shutter mechanism must be kept free of debris.

Caution: Do not place your hand between the source and the vessel wall. Use a
brush or other tool to remove accumulated debris.

Warning: Installation must be in accordance with local and national electric
codes for the area classifications.

Warning: The handle of the source housing must be in the OFF position
during installation.

Warning: Do not reach inside the source housing at any time during
installation.

‘@ Warning: Use proper lifting procedures during installation to avoid injury.

DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Installation
Mounting
Mounti ng The optimum gauge-mounting configuration depends on the application. The
. . following are examples of different configurations for mounting the DensityPRO
Configurations

measurement systems.
o Pipe saddle (cradle) mount
o Dipe spool with detector pre-installed
o Isolation mount pipe saddle

o Z-pipe (axial) mount for small diameter pipes (not supported by Thermo
Scientific)

Note: Moving the gauge to a pipe with a different diameter may require
changing the radiation source size. Contact Thermo Scientific Technical
Support for assistance.

In addition to the guidelines listed earlier in this chapter, note the following when
planning detector installation.

—  Whichever mounting configuration is used, it is important to align the beam path
(the centerline of the source housing) as closely as possible with the centerline of
the detector housing. Be sure to mount the detector securely, since any movement
or change in alignment can affect the gauge’s calibration.

—  The gauge measures only the material that passes through the beam. For best
performance, the beam must pass through a representative cross-section of the
process material being measured. Prevent suspended solids from settling out of the
measured area by mounting the detector on a vertical section of pipe.

—  For mounting on a horizontal pipe:

o Dosition the beam path at a 30- to 45-degree angle from vertical. This position
tends to average density variations caused by settling, while reducing the effect
of any trapped gases or solids that accumulate in the top or bottom of the
pipe.

o If the process material is a solution, light slurry, or single-phase liquid that will
not separate, the detector can be mounted such that the beam is horizontal.

o If the process material is slurry, position the detector as far as possible from

any elbows, tees, or valves, as these tend to separate suspended solids. Position
the beam path in the plane of the upstream elbow so the measurement

includes any uneven distribution caused by the fitting.

X - INCORRECT GAUGE HEAD MOUNTING
v/ - CORRECT GAUGE HEAD MOUNTING

Figure 3-1. Examples of Gauge Installation

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual 3-3



Installation
Mounting

Mounti ng The following sections provide installation details for the various mounting
Instructions configurations. Refer to the dimensional drawings in Appendix C.

‘@ Warning: Use proper lifting procedures during installation to avoid injury.

C Caution: Do not over tighten the bolts.

Plpe Saddle (cra("e) A pipe saddle mount, or cradle mount, consists of two identical mounting plates that
Mount ¢ bolted together on opposite sides of the process pipe.

Refer to Appendix C and follow the steps below to install a detector with a pipe saddle
mount.

Figure 3-2. Pipe Saddle Mount

1. Assemble the two halves of the saddle mount onto the process pipe using the
supplied nuts, bolts and washers. Thread the nuts and bolts together, but do not
tighten them.

2. Adjust the saddle mount halves so the mounting plates are parallel and even with
each other. Then tighten the bolts evenly so the clamp ends are the same distance

apart on both sides of the pipe.

3. Bolt the detector and source housings to the mounting plates on either side of the

pipe saddle.

4. Tighten all bolts securely so the detector components cannot shift positions.

3-4 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Pipe Spool Mount

Z-Pipe (Axial) Mount

System PCAs

DensityPRO

Thermo Scientific

Installation

System PCAs
A pipe spool is normally a 30-inch length of pipe with either mounting plates or a
complete detector already installed. Often, a length of the required pipe is sent to
Thermo Scientific to be converted into a pipe spool mount.

Caution: Use correct pipe fitting techniques suitable for the pipe being used
A and the process material that the pipe will handle.

1. Assemble the pipe saddle onto the existing pipe spool.
2. Position the source housing with its identification tag upright.

If the detector and source housings are not already installed, bolt them to the
mounting plates on either side of the pipe saddle.

4. Tighten all bolts securely.

A Z-pipe mount, used for pipes four inches in diameter or less, uses a Z-shaped pipe
section, which allows gamma rays to travel along the pipe’s axis for several inches. This
lets the beam pass through more process material, providing a more reliable
measurement of the material’s density.

Note: Users must fabricate or provide any desired Z-pipe mounts. Though

% Thermo Scientific does not provide this type of mount, a small sampling of Z-
pipe fabrication and mounting installation drawings are available in Appendix
C.

This section provides general instructions on installing/replacing the PCAs in the
DensityPRO measurement systems.

result if power is present.

i E Warning: Remove all power from the unit before servicing. Electrocution can

Warning: In hazardous locations, ensure that power is removed from the
detector before removing the housing cover. Be sure that the housing cover
has been replaced and the grounds are properly connected before reapplying

power.

A Warning: Close the shutter on the source housing before servicing the

detector.

[a—

Remove the housing lid to access the detector-transmitter electronics of the
integrated unit.

Ensure all source shutters are in the OFF position.
b. Ensure all power to the gauge is turned off.
c.  Remove the Model MS2011DUT housing access cover

i.  For the explosion-proof housing, loosen the screw on the cover retaining
bracket and slide the bracket off the housing cover.

ii. Remove the two screws securing the card cage into to the housing.

Note: To access or change only the ISIO, Main CPU or Power Supply PCAs,
skip step 1d and proceed with step 2.

DensityPRO Installation Manual 3-5



Installation
System PCAs
d. Disconnect the plug-in screw terminals from the board connectors. If the
connector is tight, brace the board with your hand, taking care not to touch
the circuit or components, and pull firmly but carefully. Lay the cables and
connectors back over the edge of the housing so they will not be in the way
when lifting the unit out of the housing,.

2. Change the detector-transmitter electronics of the integrated unit.
a. To remove the ISIO, Main CPU or Power Supply PCA
i. Detach any cabling and gently pull the PCA from its connection port.
ii. Insert the new PCA into the connection port.
iii. Reattach any cabling.
b. To remove the IBP PCA

i.  Remove the ISIO, Main CPU and Power Supply PCAs by detaching any
cabling and gently pulling the PCAs from their connection ports.

ii. Detach any cabling and remove the four retaining screws holding the IBP

PCA to the card cage.

iii. Remove the IBP PCA by sliding it out parallel to the LVDN_Preamp
PCA.

iv. Slide the new IBP PCA board in, insert the retaining screws and reconnect
any cabling from the old board to the new PCA.

v. Reinsert the ISIO, Main CPU and Power Supply PCAs into their

connection ports and reattach any cabling.
c. To remove the LvDn_Preamp PCA

i.  Remove the bolts in the card cage located to the left and right of the
photomultiplier tube.

d. Gently pull the photomultiplier tube straight out to disconnect the pins
attached to the LvDn _Preamp PCA.

i. Detach any cabling from the PCA.

ii. Remove and replace the LvDn _Preamp PCA.

iii. Reattach any cabling and the photomultiplier tube to the PCA.
iv. Insert the two screws/bolts.

3. Reinstall the two screws previously removed from the card cage to secure it into
the housing.

4. Reconnect the plug-in screw terminals to the board connectors, and replace the
housing access cover.

5. Apply power to the unit.

3-6 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Installation
System PCAs

FFB/PA

4-20 mA Out/HART
4-20mA Out

24 VDC Out (x 2)

USB, Mini-B
RS485, RS232
Ethernet

4-20mA Out
4-20mA In (x 2)

Digital In (x 2)

Site DC Input, 4-20mA In,
24VDC IS0 Out, TachIn
Relay Qut (x 2)

Detector RS485, RTD In

Site AC Input

PCA, Power Supply

Assy, NAIPMT

Figure 3-3. DensityPRO PCAs

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual 3-7



Installation
System PCAs

3-8

DensityPRO-T

Remote Detector To access the remote detector electronics, follow the steps below.

1.
2.
3.

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Ensure all source shutters are in the OFF position.

Ensure all power to the gauge is turned off.

Remove the Model MS2011DUR housing access cover.

a.

For

the explosion-proof housing, loosen the screw on the cover retaining

bracket and slide the bracket off the housing cover.

Change the detector electronics of the remote detector unit.

a.

To remove the Power Supply PCA

i
il.

ii.

Remove retaining screws from the bulkhead.
Remove the power supply cable from the Power Supply PCA.

Remove the four retaining screws from the Power Supply PCA.

iv. Pull the PCA down to remove it from the IBP PCA.

v. Replace.

To remove the IBP PCA

i. Remove the retaining screws from the bulkhead.

ii. Remove the four retaining screws from the IBP.

iii. Gently remove the IBP PCA.

iv. To remove the Preamp, continue to the next step. To reassemble and
close the unit, skip to step 5.

To remove the Preamp PCA

i. Remove the eight screws, four from each side, on the PMT side of the
card cage.

ii. Lift the card cage up to remove the photomultiplier tube assembly.

iii. Loosen the two bolts located to the left and right of the photomultiplier
tube.

iv. Gently pull the photomultiplier tube down and out of the Preamp PCA.

v. Remove the four retaining screws and detach any cabling from the
Preamp PCA.

vi. Remove and replace the Preamp PCA.

vii. Reattach any cabling and the four previously removed screws to the PCA.

viii. Reattach the photomultiplier tube to the PCA.

ix. Tighten the two bolts adjacent to the photomultiplier tube.

x. Carefully replace the photomultiplier tube assembly.

Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

Installation
System PCAs
xi. Reattach the PMT assembly to the card cage by reinserting the eight
previously removed screws.

Place the card cage into the housing cover.

6. Reinstall the two screws previously removed from the card cage to secure it into
the housing.

7. Reconnect the plug-in screw terminals to the board connectors, reattach any
cabling to the bulkhead and replace the housing access cover.

8. Apply power to the unit.

Site DCInput, 4-20 mAIn,
24VDC1S0 Out, Tach In

PCA,inerSlely
Site ACInput

Assy, NAI PMT

Figure 3-4. DensityPRO-T PCAs, Remote Detector

DensityPRO Installation Manual 39



Installation
System PCAs

3-10

Transmitter !

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Open the transmitter casing to access the electronics of the remote transmitter.

Ensure all power to the transmitter is turned off.
Unfasten the two latches on the remote transmitter case and open the unit.

To remove the LCD PCA

i. Detach any cabling and remove the four retaining screws holding the
LCD PCA to the face of the transmitter.

ii. Gently pull the LCD PCA to remove it from the housing.

iii. Insert the new LCD PCA board, insert the retaining screws and reconnect
any cabling from the old board to the new PCA.

To remove the ISIO, Main CPU or Power Supply PCA

a.
b.

C.

Detach any cabling and gently pull the PCA from its connection port.
Insert the new PCA into the connection port.

Reattach any cabling.

To remove the remote backplane

c.

Remove the ISIO, Main CPU and Power Supply PCAs.

Remove the four screws, one in each corner, securing the card cage into the
housing.

Carefully remove the card cage from the housing, remove the Remote
Backplane PCA from the bottom, and replace with the new board.
Place the card cage back into the transmitter housing and secure the card cage

in place by inserting the four previously removed screws.

Reinstall the ISIO, Main CPU and Power Supply PCAs.

Reattach any disconnected cabling.

Close and latch the two fasteners.

Apply power to the unit.

Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

Installation
System PCAs

Digital In (x 2)
Site DCInput, 4 — 20 mA In, 24 VDC IS0 Qut, Tach In
Relay Qut {x 2)
RTDI

PCA.LCD

Detector
RS485

PCA,Remote
Backplane

FFB/PA

4-20 mA Qut/ HART
4 -20 mA Out

24 VDC Out (x 2)

USB, Mini-B
RS485, RS232

Ethernet

4-20 mA Qut
4-20mAln (x2)

PCA,CPU

Figure 3-5. DensityPRO-T PCAs, Remote Transmitter

DensityPRO Installation Manual 31






Preparation

Thermo Scientific

Chapter 4
Wiring

Perform wiring in the following order:

1. Connect the power supply to the gauge.

2. Connect the remote computer terminal to the gauge via the serial communication

ports.

3. Optional wiring may include:

o o ®

o

@

HART® communications

FOUNDATION™ Fieldbus communications
4-20 mA current output

Relay outputs

Contact closure input

Remote display

Sensor input (4-20 mA and 0-10 VDC)

Review the following carefully prior to connecting any wiring,.

> B PPk

>

Warning: Remove all power from the unit before making any connections.
Electrocution can result if power is present.

Warning: Qualified individuals must perform all wiring, in accordance with
applicable codes such as the National Electric Code (NEC) ANSI/NFPA 70
specifications or the Canadian Electrical Code Part 1. Only approved conduit,
boxes, and fittings may be used.

Warning: Do not apply power to the unit in any hazardous area unless the
safety ground is properly wired inside the unit and the cover is properly
installed.

Warning: Connect the AC wiring earth ground to the internal safety ground
terminal as shown in the wiring diagram.

Warning: If metal conduit is used, the conduit must be grounded.

Warning: For hazardous location installations, the cable entries must be
sealed. For non-hazardous location installations, the cable entries into the
enclosures must be sealed to prevent passage of gas or vapors. The surrounding

atmosphere or liquids should not affect the sealing compound. The minimum
thickness of the sealing compound should be 5/8-inch (16 mm).

Warning: Verify the source shutter is in the OFF position before wiring.

DensityPRO Installation Manual 41



Wiring
DensityPRO Wiring Procedures
D ensityPRo Tlllj steps below provide general inst'rl'lctions for detector-transmitter \'»viring. For each
cable to be connected, refer to the wiring label on the top of the chassis or to the
Wi ri ng wiring installation diagram. You will need a screwdriver with a 1/8-inch blade to
connect the wires to the screw terminal connectors.
Procedures

—_

Ensure all source shutters are in the OFF position.
2. Ensure all power to the gauge is turned off.
3. Remove the housing access cover.

a. For the explosion-proof housing, loosen the screw on the cover-retaining
bracket and slide the bracket off the housing cover. Unscrew the housing
access cover. If necessary, use the two lugs provided on the top of the cover to
aid in removal.

4. Remove the cable conduit plugs from only the holes that will be used. Lay one
conduit for the DC power input and signal cables and, if applicable, a second
conduit for the AC power input and relays. Route the cables into the detector
housing. Leave approximately six inches (150 mm) for strain relief.

5. Connect the cable to the appropriate connector as follows:

a. Remove the screw terminal connector from the on-board connector. If the
connector is tight, brace the board with your hand, taking care not to touch
any circuit components, and remove the screw terminal connector.

b. Loosen the terminal screws on the connector. Insert the wires into the
connector and make connections as shown in the MS2011DUI installation
wiring drawing (p/n 1-0700-038) and as described in the remainder of this
chapter.

c. Tighten the terminal screws to secure the wires. Once all wires are secure,
replace the connector on the board.

6. Connect the ground line of the AC input power to the internal safety ground lug
of the DensityPRO housing.

Caution: When DC input power is used, it is imperative to connect an earth
A to either the internal or external safety ground lug of the DensityPRO
housing.

7. Secure the conduit, making sure it is completely sealed.

When the wiring is complete, replace the detector housing cover and secure the
cover-retaining bracket.

9. While the mounting hardware of the DensityPRO housing may provide an
adequate earth ground, Thermo Scientific recommends always connecting a true
earth ground to the external safety ground lug of the housing.

4-2 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Wiring
Power Supply Wiring

Note: To meet the requirements of CSA 1010.1, an external switch or circuit

Power Supply
Wiring

=

breaker must be installed to allow the power source to be disconnected from
the detector. In addition, protective bonding (grounding) must always be
provided, even if a DC power source is used.

The enclosure provides internal and external safety ground lugs for safety protective

Protective Earth
Grounding

carth grounding. The external safety ground lug connects the unit to earth ground.
The internal safety ground lug connects the AC power input ground line.

As permanently connected equipment, the DensityPRO detector requires a switch or

Safety Disconnect

Mains according to the following requirements:
Requirements 1.

2. Ensure the switch or circuit breaker is in close proximity to the DensityPRO

circuit breaker as the means for disconnection. Prepare the switch or circuit breaker
Include a switch or circuit breaker in the building installation.

detector and within easy reach of the operator.

3. Mark the switch or circuit breaker as the disconnecting device for the DensityPRO
detector.

The detectors are designed to operate on 11 to 32 VDC. The input connector for the

DC Power

DC source voltage wiring is located on the power supply board.

Note: To meet the requirements of CSA 1010.1, the input DC terminals shall
be supplied from a SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) source.

Connections are shown in the table below.

Table 4-1. DC Power Wiring

Thermo Scientific

Signal / MS2011DUR MS2011T MS2011DUI
Connector Detector Transmitter (Integrated)

N +12 VDC (Connector VIN+ VIN+
DC Power, Positive | piy 1) (PS-PCA J2A Pin 3) (PS-PCA J2A Pin 3)
DC Power, GND GND GND
Negative (Connector Pin 2) (PS-PCA J2A Pin 4) (PS-PCA J2A Pin 4)

DensityPRO Installation Manual 4-3



Wiring
Serial Communications

AC Power

Serial
Communications

If the optional AC power board is installed, the gauge may be operated using voltages
from 100 to 240 VAC.

Table 4-2. Site AC Power Wiring

Sianal /Connector | MSZOTIDUR | Ms2011T MS2011DUI
Ighal/Lonnector Detector Transmitter (Integrated)
Line Line
ACP , L L(Pin3 . i
ower, Line (Pin 3) (PS-PCA J8 Pin 1) (PS-PCA J8 Pin 1)
Earth Earth
ACP , Earth Ground | E(Pin 2 . :
ower, Earth Groun (Pin 2) (J8 Pin 2) (J8Pin2)
ACP Noutra N (Pin 1 Neutral Neutral
ower, Neutra in - i
(PS-PCA J8 Pin 3) (PS-PCA J8 Pin 3)

If both AC and DC input power are supplied to the detector, the detector will draw
power from whichever source provides the higher DC voltage.

Caution: For reliable operation, and to maintain safety approval, only replace
/ j \ the F2 fuse on the AC power board with an approved fuse. Reference the
installation wiring drawings.

The AC power board contains color-coded wires. Determine the function of the wire
by consulting the color-coding listed below.

Table 4-3. Site AC Power Wire Color-Coding

Signal / Standard USA International

Hot Black Brown

Neutral White Blue

Ground Green Green with Yellow Stripe

The gauge provides one RS232 single-drop and one RS485 multi-drop serial interface.
Screw-terminal connectors for both ports are located on the Main CPU board.

Both ports are configurable and able to display measurements, and both provide
independent access to the measurement readings and software functions. For
information on configuring communications, refer to the DensityPRO Measurement
System User Guide (p/n 1-0702-016).

4-4 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



RS232 Wiring

Wiring
Serial Communications

The serial port on a PC (COM1 or COM2) can connect directly to the gauge’s RS232
port. The RS232 port connector J2A is located on the Main CPU board. Standard
connections are shown in the figures below.

— Do not exceed 15 VDC on any of the communication lines.
—  The RS232 bus can drive up to 50 feet of cable.

TX (input) RX (output)
RX (output) TX (input)
GND GND

Figure 4-1. Customer

Communication Equi

pment (2-wire RS232)

RX (output) TX (input)
TX (input) RX (output)
RTS (input) CTS (output)
CTS (output) RTS (input)
GND GND

Figure 4-2. Customer Communication Equipment (RS232 with RTS/CTS)

To communicate with the gauge from a PC, the PC must be running the Thermo
Scientific EZ Cal II software.

The default communication settings for the RS232 and RS485 ports of the gauge and
for the Thermo Scientific EZ Cal II are:

— 8 data bits
— No parity
— 1 stop bit
— 9600 baud rate

Refer to the DensityPRO Measurement System User Guide (p/n 1-0702-016) for
additional details about configuring and using serial communications.

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual 4-5



Wiring
Serial Communications

RS485 Wiring

Connecting a PC serial port (COM) to the RS485 port on the gauge requires an
RS485/RS232 converter, p/n 670045. Refer to the DensityPRO System installation

wiring drawing (p/n 1-0702-016).

Make the RS485 connections as follows:

1. Connect RS485 connector ]2B to the corresponding connections on the

RS485/RS232 converter.

2. Connect the RS485/RS232 converter to the PC using a standard DB serial cable.

e Do not exceed +15 VDC on any of the communication lines.
o The RS232 bus can drive up to 50 feet of cable.
o The RS485 bus can drive up to 4,000 feet of cable.

Note: This port is configurable as RS485 or RS232. When setting up an
% RS232 configuration, refer to Figure 4-3. When setting up an RS485

configuration, refer to Figure 4-4 or Figure 4-5, as appropriate.

CTS/RX-/B

RX/RX+ /A

RTS (input)

RTS/TX+/Y

TX (input)

CTS (output)

TXITX-12

RX (output)

GND

GND

Figure 4-3. Customer

Communication Equipment (RS232)

CTS/RX-/B

RX/RX+ /1A

TX-

TX+

RTS/TX+/Y

RX+

TXI/TX-1Z

RX-

GND

GND

Figure 4-4. Customer Communication Equipment (4-wire RS485)

RTS/TX+/Y

TX+

TX/TX-12Z

TX-

GND

GND

Figure 4-5. Customer Communication Equipment (2-wire RS485)

4-6 DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



RS485 Detector to

Wiring
Standard Wiring

Connect the detector’s RS485 communication cable between the remote detector unit

: H and the transmitter unit as shown in the table below.
Transmitter Wiring (MS2011DUR) and th (MS2011T) as sh he table bel
Table 4-4. RS485 Detector to Transmitter Wiring
Signal / Connector MS2011DUR Detector MS2011T Transmitter
485A 485A (Connector Pin 7) 485A (PS-PCA J3A Pin 1)
485B 485B (Connector Pin 8) 4858 (PS-PCA J3A Pin 2)
GND GND (Connector Pin 9) GND (PS-PCA J3A Pin 3)
Initial setup for Tocommunicate with multiple gauges via RS485 party line, each unit must be
Partv-Li assigned a unique unit identification number so it can be addressed individually. By
C a_ v-_ ine default, all gauges are assigned unit number one (1).
ommunications

To assign a unique unit number to each gauge, you must be able to communicate with
each one individually. Disconnect each gauge from the party line in turn and
communicate with the disconnected gauge directly. Alternatively, remove power from
all gauges except one and assign a unit number to the powered gauge. Repeat this
procedure for the remaining gauges.

If trouble arises when using another device on the RS485 chain, verify that the device
is properly terminated for its position on the chain. To terminate a device, connect a

120-ohm resistor between its RS485 +/- data terminals. Never terminate more than the
first and last device in the chain.

Standard Wiring

USB The Main CPU PCA includes a USB port, which allows the user to connect to the
system using a type A Male to Mini 5-pin Male USB cable. Operators should ensure
the area is non-hazardous before connecting or disconnecting the USB cable.

Each DensityPRO unit includes a 10 Base-T minimum Ethernet port on the Main
erne ty p
CPU PCA. Operators should ensure the area is non-hazardous before connection or
disconnecting the Ethernet cable.

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual 4-7



Wiring
Standard Wiring

Voltage Output

DenS“yPRO To power another device, the operator should follow the wiring requirements below
when configuring the Main CPU PCA of the DensityPRO, or the remote transmitter
of the DensityPRO-T.

— %15 VDC nominal, 100 mA max output

GND

EGND

+ 15V Out

-15V Out

Figure4-6. +15 VDC Output, Main CPU PCA

DensityPRO_T The remote detector unit of the DensityPRO-T provides users with an isolated, 24
VDC nominal, 50 mA max output.

24 1S0 - (Pin 4)
24 VDC output

241S0 + (Pin 3)

Figure 4-7. 24 VDC Isolated Output, MS2011DUR

4-8 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Current Qutput

Voltage Input

Thermo Scientific

Wiring
Standard Wiring

There are three configurations available for the 4-20 mA current output:

— Isolated, loop-powered (default)

— Isolated, self-powered

— Intrinsically safe, isolated, self-powered output requiring an optional ISIO board

(see Wiring the Optional ISIO Boards)

All configurations can drive a 750-ohm maximum load over the full current output

range. The current output is programmable between 3.8 and 20.5 mA. The current

output has a fault low condition of 3.6 mA or less and a fault high condition of 20.8

mA or greater.

The default current output configuration is isolated, loop-powered.

4-20 Out A+

4-20 RTN A-

()

+24V
Usage voltage source
(+24 VDC nominal)
GND

N\

User current monitoring device

Figure 4-8. 4-20 mA Isolated, Loop-Powered Configuration

Power Supply PCAs J2B

24150+

4-20 Qut A+

4-20 RTN A-

24 150-

()
_/

User current monitoring device

Figure 4-9. 4-20 mA Isolated, Self-Powered Configuration

The Main CPU PCA allows for a user-provided 0-10 volt voltage input on connector
J1A. The maximum cable length from the gauge to each transmitter is 25 feet.

Refer to the DensityPRO Measurement System User Guide (p/n 1-0702-016) for
details on how to configure the gauge to use the voltage input signal.

VDCIn 1

VDCIn 2 w
AGND

Figure 4-10. Voltage Input Wiring

Voltage Source (0-10 V)

DensityPRO Installation Manual 4-9



Wiring
Standard Wiring
Current Input

DensityPRO

DensityPRO-T

Relay Outputs

The Main CPU board allows for one user-provided 4-20 mA current input on
connector J1B. The maximum cable length from the gauge to eachuser-provided
transmitter is 25 feet.

Refer to the DensityPRO Measurement System User Guide (p/n 1-0702-016) for
details on how to configure the gauge to use the flow input signal.

Two 4-20 mA inputs are provided on port J1B of the Main CPU board. There is an
additional 4-20 mA input provided through port J2B on the Power Supply board.

~ I

4-201n1(2) | Customer Device
(4-20 mA current loop)

4-20 RTN 1 (2)

Figure 4-11. 4-20 mA Input Wiring, Main CPU PCA

e
o] Customer Device
(4-20 mA current loop)

Figure 4-12. 420 mA Input Wiring, Power Supply PCA

4-20 In DET

4-20 RTN DET

Two 4-20 mA inputs are provided on the remote transmitter unit, on connectors J1A
and J1B of the Main CPU board, with an additional 4-20 mA input provided on the

remote detector.

For the wiring configuration of the transmitter inputs, see Figure 4-11.

]
~ Customer Device
(4—20 mA current loop)

4-20 In DET (Pin 5)

4-20 RTN DET (Pin 6)

Figure 4-13. 4-20 mA Input Wiring, Remote Detector

There are two relays provided on the power supply board. The relays are DPDT-fully
sealed 8 A at 250 VAC.

Note: Ensure the area is non-hazardous before making or breaking any connections.

NO A (B)

@ Customer Device 1
COM

@ Customer Device 2
NC A (B)

Figure 4-14. Relay Wiring

For instructions on how to configure relays to open or close on fault, warning or
process measurement alarms, refer to the DensityPRO Measurement System User

Guide (p/n 1-0702-016).

4-10 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Wiring
Standard Wiring
Contact Closure The two digital contact closure inputs, between ground and DI 1 and ground and DI
. a 2, provide the user with the ability to configure the detector to execute a command or
(Digital) Inputs : . . . .
other function upon a user-provided contact opening or closing. A +3.3 V wetting
voltage (0.1 mA max) is provided for each discrete input.

Refer to the DensityPRO Measurement System User Guide (p/n 1-0702-016) for
details on assigning commands to the contact closure inputs.

DI 1(2)
@ Customer Device
GND

Figure 4-15. Discrete Input Wiring (PS-PCA J7)

Temperatu re The DensityPRO measurement system’s temperature compensation circuitry utilizes a
. 3- or 4-wire, 100-ohm Platinum RTD. Each RTD wire has a maximum per wire
Compensation

resistance of 1.0 ohm.

Refer to the connections in the figures below.

RTDRTN

RTD -
§ Pt100

RTD +

RTDIn

Figure 4-16. RTD, 3-wire Configuration (PS-PCA J3B)

RTD RTN

RTD -

§ Pt100

RTD +

RTDIn

Figure 4-17. RTD, 4-wire Configuration (PS-PCA J3B)

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual 4-1



Wiring
Wiring the Optional ISIO Boards

Wiring the
Optional ISI0
Boards

Current Outp Ut There are two configurations available for the 4-20 mA current output on J3 port of
the ISIO PCA.

— Intrinsically safe, isolated, loop-powered (default)
— Intrinsically safe, isolated, self-powered

All configurations can drive a 750-ohm maximum load over the full current output
range. The current output is programmable between 3.8 and 20.5 mA. The current
output has a fault low condition of 3.6 mA or less and a fault high condition of 20.8

mA or greater.

J3 is a standard 4-20 mA output with no Fieldbus options. The entity parameters are
as follows:

—  Vmax = 3525V

—  Imax = 200 mA

- Ci = 0 nf

- Li = 0

—  Pmax = 0.81 W

The default current output configuration is isolated, loop-powered.

The figures below demonstrate the wiring configurations possible using the J3 ports on

the ISIO PCA.

+24V
4-20 Out B+
Usage voltage source
(+24 VDC nominal)
4-20 RTN B-

GND
()
N

User current monitoring device

Figure 4-18. Optional 4-20 mA Output, Isolated Loop-Powered
ISIO PCAs J4

4-20 Out B+ +24 V Out 1

4-20 RTN B- GND
'
_/

User current monitoring device

Figure 4-19. Optional 4-20 mA Output, Isolated Self-Powered

4-12 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Wiring
Wiring the Optional ISIO Boards
J4 is an isolated 24 volt output with a zener barrier output. The results of calculating
the values were very similar to the MTL 787 barrier. The MTL document “Cable

Parameters and Permitted Combinations” was used to determine the C and L values

below.

- Vo = 28.35V

- o = 106 mA > fuse rated for 63 mA

—  Ohm = 270

- Co = 79 nf

- Lo = 2 mH

— L/R ratio (uH / ohms) = 56

- Po = 1.02 W

The figures below demonstrate two of the wiring configurations possible using the J11
ports on the ISIO PCA.

J11isa 4-20 mA output port that may also be used to support the HART
Communication protocol. For information on configuring wiring to support a HART
Communication protocol, see HART" Communications. The entity parameters for J11
are as follows:

—  Vmax = 3525V
—  Imax = 200 mA
- Ci = 0 nf

- Li = 0

—  Pmax = 0.81W

+24
4-20 Out C+
Usage voltage source
(+24 VDC nominal)
4-20 RTN C-

GND
(N
/

User current monitoring device

Figure 4-20. Optional 4-20 mA Output, Isolated Loop-Powered
ISIO PCAs J4

4-20 Out C+ +24V Out 2

4-20 RTN C- GND
"
\_/

User current monitoring device

Figure 4-21. Optional 4-20 mA Qutput, Isolated Self —Powered

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual 4-13



Wiring

Wiring the Optional ISIO Boards
J4 is an isolated 24 volt output with a zener barrier output. The results of calculating
the values were very similar to the MTL 787 barrier. The MTL document “Cable

Parameters and Permitted Combinations” was used to determine the C and L values

below.

- Vo = 28.35V

- To = 106 mA > fuse rated for 63 mA
— Ohm = 270

- Co = 79 nf

- Lo = 2 mH

— L/R ratio (uH / ohms) = 56

- Po = 1.02 W

HART® The HART Communication protocol is supported over port J11, the 4-20 mA

current output with an optional ISIO board. Communication with the gauge takes

communlcatlons place through an Emerson Electric Co. field communicator, Model 275 or newer.
Refer to the Interface Operation Guide for the DensityPRO / DensityPRO+ with
HART Protocol.
The entity parameters for port J11with the HART option are as follows:
—  Vmax = 3525V
—  Imax = 200 mA
- Ci = 0 nf
- Li = 0
—  Pmax = 0.81 W

To connect the HART wiring:
—  Use shielded, twisted-pair cabling with the proper conductor size
—  Ground at one point only
—  Ensure a properly specified power supply
Power Supply

N\
/

HART Modem

4-20 Out C+

4-20 RTN C-

Figure 4-22. Optional ISI0 Board J11, HART Communications

4-14 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Wiring
Wiring the Optional ISIO Boards

FOUNDATION™  With FOUNDATION™ Fieldbus, the DensityPRO gauge provides users with access to
Fieldb the control or program parameters via a host system. The Fieldbus connector,
1e US ccessible from the faceplate of the gauge, only requires connection to the H1 bus for

Communications operation.
Twisted, shielded pair cable must be used, in accordance with the FOUNDATION

Fieldbus specification

The FOUNDATION Fieldbus option is utilized through the J12 port. The entity
parameters for port J12 are as follows:

- Vi = 24V
- I = 250 mA
- Ci = Negligibly low
- Li = 10 uH
— Temperature class: T4
Shield
FFB-/PA-
FFB+/PA+

Figure 4-23. Optional ISI0 Board J12, FOUNDATION Fieldbus

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual 4-15






Information

Thermo Scientific

Chapter 5
Support

CO ntact Considered the front line of support, local representatives are well equipped to answer

questions and provide application assistance. Should additional assistance be required,

please feel free to contact Thermo Scientific directly.

Process Instruments

1410 Gillingham Lane
Sugar Land, TX 77478
USA

+1(800) 437-7979
+1(713) 272-0404 direct
+1 (713) XXX-4573 fax

lon Path, Road Three
Winsford Cheshire

CW7 3GA
United Kingdom

+44 (0) 1606-548700
+44 (0) 1606 548711 fax

Units 702-715, 7th Floor
Tower West, Yonghe Plaza
Andingmen East Street
100007 Beijing

P.R. CHINA

+86 (10) 8419-3588
+86 (10) 8419-3580 fax

A-101, ICC Trade Tower
Senapati Bapat Road
Pune

411016

INDIA

+91 (20) 6626-7000
+91 (20) 6626-7001 fax

www.thermoscientific.com

DensityPRO Installation Manual 5-1


http://www.thermoscientific.com/

Support
Warranty
Thermo Scientific products are warranted as free from defects in material and
Warranty P

workmanship, either for 12 months from date of installation or 18 months from date
of shipment, whichever occurs earlier. Any claimed defects of Thermo Scientific
products must be reported within the warranty period. Thermo Scientific shall have
the right to inspect such products at Buyer’s plant or to require Buyer to return such
products to the Thermo Scientific plant.

In the event Thermo Scientific requests the return of its products, Buyer shall ship
with transportation charges paid by the Buyer to the Thermo Scientific plant.
Shipment of repaired or replacement goods from the Thermo Scientific plant shall be
F.O.B. Thermo Scientific plant. The customer will receive a quotation of proposed
work before repair work begins. Thermo Scientific shall be liable only to replace or
repair, at its option, free of charge, products that are found by Thermo Scientific to be
defective in material or workmanship, and which are reported to Thermo Scientific
within the warranty period as provided above. This right to replacement shall be
Buyer’s exclusive remedy against Thermo Scientific.

Thermo Scientific shall not be liable for labor charges or other losses or damages of any
kind or description, including but not limited to, incidental, special or consequential
damages caused by defective products. This warranty shall be void if recommendations
provided by Thermo Scientific or its Sales Representatives are not followed concerning
methods of operation, usage and storage, or exposure to harsh conditions.

Materials and/or products furnished to Thermo Scientific by other suppliers shall carry
no warranty, with the exception of suppliers’ warranties as to materials and
workmanship. Thermo Scientific disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, with
respect to such products.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE AGREED TO IN WRITING BY Thermo Scientific,
THE WARRANTIES GIVEN ABOVE ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AND Thermo Scientific HEREBY
DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THOSE OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PURPOSE.

5-2 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

Appendix A
Ordering Information

Table A-1. DensityPRO System

Code System Options DensityPRO DensityPRO-T
| Integrated System (if selected, skip Transmitter Approvals Option) .

R Remote System .
Code Transmitter Approvals DensityPRO DensityPRO-T
1 CSA C/US Class 1, Div. 2, Groups C & D! .

2 CE - ATEX Zone 2 .
Code | Detector Enclosure DensityPRO DensityPRO-T
XP Explosion-Proof 2 . .

XPW Explosion-Proof with Water-Cooled Jacket ? . .

N4 NEMA 4X3 .
Code | Detector Type DensityPRO DensityPRO-T
1 Carbon Steel . .
Code Detector Approvals DensityPRO DensityPRO-T
Al CSA C/US Class 1, Div 1, Groups C & D # . .

A2 CSA C/US Class 1, Div 2, Groups C& D . .

C1 CE—ATEX Zone 1/IEC* . .

C2 CE — ATEX Zone 1/ IEC . .
Code Outputs & Communications DensityPRO DensityPRO-T
0 No Selection . .

1 1SI0 . .

2 ISIO + HART® . .

3 ISIO + Foundation™ Fieldbus . .

4 ISI0 + Profibus . .

1

Transmitter Approval Only

2 Available for Both Integrated and Remote Systems
% Available for Remote System Only
4 Available for Explosion-Proof & Explosion-Proof with Water-Cooled Detector Only

DensityPRO Installation Manual

A-1



Ordering Information

Code |Detector Mounting DensityPRO | DensityPRO-T

N No Selection . .

B Base Plate Mount %° . .

W Base Plate Mount, Water-Cooled 57 . .

Code | Detector Mounting Hardware DensityPRO | DensityPRO-T

0 No Selection . o

15 Pipe Saddle for 1.5" or 2.0" Pipes . .

" Pipe Saddle for 3— 16" Pipes . .
Available pipe sizes, ininches: 3, 4,5, 6, 8, 10,12, 14 and 16

XX 8 Pipe Saddle for 18 — 42" Pipes . .
Available pipe sizes, in inches: 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 36 and 42

Code |Accessories DensityPRO | DensityPRO-T

N No Selection . o

S Large SS Tag, 3.3" x 2.5", Wired . o

G1 Detector Supporting Gusset Kit, Integrated Detector

G2 Detector Supporting Gusset Kit, Integrated Water-Cooled Detector

° Selected, Pipe Saddle with Correct Size Required

® For Explosion-Proof and NEMA 4X Options

" For Explosion-Proof with Water-Cooled Detector Option
° Use Pipe Size In Place of XX in Code

Ms2011DU

Integrated System
with GussetKit

Ms2011DU

Ng

H‘1

Figure A-1. Sample Order Format

A-2 DensityPRO Installation Manual

s

Remote System

Thermo Scientific



Appendix B
Specifications

Table B-1. Performance Specifications

System performance +0.0015 g/cc (99% confidence), typical conditions

Stability Drift less than + 0.05% of radiation change over six months

Ambient temperature +0.009% of radiation change per degree Celsius

field
Response time 2 seconds to 65,535 seconds
Diagnostic Process high/low alarm, X-ray interference

Table B-2. Gamma Ray Source

Source type Cs-137 or Co-60; Double-encapsulated by stainless steel

110 10,000 mCi (37 MBq to 370 GBq) Cs-137 or 1,000 to 3000 mCi (37 GBq to

Activit
/ 111 GBq) Co-60

—  Polyurethane-painted, lead-filled carbon or stainless steel

housi
Source housing —  Three-position shutter (On/0ff/Reference) locks in OFF (closed) position

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual B-1



Specifications

B-2

Table B-3. DensityPRO Measurement Systems

System architecture

—  32-bit, 60 MHz microcomputer
—  Real-time clock (RTC)

—  Lithium backup battery; voltage monitor for the RTC and SRAM
circuits allows for configuration retention in the event of a power
failure

—  Local 1/0, consisting of:
o  Fouranalog (two current + two voltage) inputs
e One 100-ohm Pt RTD input
e Two digital outputs (DO)
e Two digital inputs (DI)
e Two relay outputs
e One local serial communication port
e One RS232/RS485 host serial communication port
e 0One+15V, 100 mA power supply output
e Oneisolated 24 V output supporting two 4-20 mA loops

e One 10/100BASE-T Ethernet communication port with ESD
protection

e One USB port

—  Optional I/0, consisting of:
e Two isolated 24 V outputs supporting two 4-20 mA loops
e Two 4-20 mA loop outputs

Detection type

PVT scintillator with wide dynamic range; resists shock and moisture
damage

Detector stabilization

Electronic control without heater stabilization for optimum
performance over operating temperature range (patent pending)

Detector enclosure construction

—  Carbon steel or 316 stainless steel; polyurethane-painted
—  Optional water-cooled detector for high temperature applications

Transmitter enclosure
construction

—  Stainless steel enclosure
e Nema 4X and IP66
e 20-pushbutton keypad
e B-line monochrome LCD

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

Specifications

Approvals
DensityPRO (MS2011DUI) &

DensityPRO-T Detector
(MS2011DUR); XP, XPW & 4X

Class |, Div 1, Groups B, C, D; T4
@® Class |, Div 2, Groups A, B, C, D; T4
Class II, Div 2, Groups E, F, G; T4
US" " Class Ill; T4; Tamb: -40°C to 75°C
Enclosure type 4X
C€ & 1M26DExd bt 1B+ H2 Gb T4; Tmax: 125°C
C€ @ [12 GD Ex d ibt 1IB+ H2 Gb T4; Tamb: -40°C to 75°C SIRA
13ATEX1187
IECEx CSA 13.0013
|P66

Approvals
DensityPRO-T Transmitter
(MS2011T)

Class I, Div 2, Groups A, B, C, D; T4
s P® Class Il, Div 2, Groups E, F, G; T4
us Class III; T4; Tamb: -40°C to 75°C
Enclosure type 4X
C€ & 136D ExnA nC ibt IIC T4 Ge; Tamb: -40°C to 75°C IECE
CSA 13.0018X
IP66

Power

— 1110 32VDC, 770 mA max
— 100 to 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 380 mA max (MS2011DUI)
— 100 to 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 300 mA max (MS2011DUR &

MS2011T)

T When ISIO PCA is installed

DensityPRO Installation Manual B-3



Specifications

Environment —  Operating temperature

e  -40°C to 75°C (-40°F to 167°F) ambient

- Storage temperature

e  -40°C to 75°C (-40°F to 167°F) ambient

—  Humidity

o 0to95% non-condensing

—  Vibration (random)

o |EC 60068-2-64

e 10t02,000 Hz, 1 octave/minute, 1 g peak

—  Vibration (sinusoidal)

o |EC 60068-2-6

e 1010 2,000 Hz, ~3 grams, 30 minutes/axis

—  Shock resistance

o |EC 60068-2-27

e 3049, 18 ms, 3 shocks/direction/axis

—  Earthquake/Seismic

o |EEE344

o TFS Generic Profile at 10 g; TVA CEB-SS-5.10 at 15 g

—  Composite temperature / humidity cyclic

o |EC 60068-2-38

B-4 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Table B-4. Inputs and Outputs

Specifications

Inputs

—  Three 4-20 mA inputs, full scale + 0.3% over operating
temperature range; fault high/low detection

— Two 0to 10 VDC voltage inputs, full scale + 0.3% over operating
temperature range

— Twodigital inputs (DI) provide contact input with internal +5 VDC
wetting voltage

—  Temperature compensation circuitry with 100-ohm Platinum RTD,
3- or 4-wire; full scale + 0.4°C over operating temperature

Current outputs

—  4-20 mA output, full scale + 0.3% over operating temperature
range
e Isolated, loop-powered (default)
o Isolated, self-powered output

—  Optional Intrinsically Safe Input/Qutput 4—20 mA output, full
scale + 0.3% over operating temperature range temperature
range

o Isolated, loop-powered (default)
e |solated, self-powered output

Contact closure (relay) outputs

Two relays, DPDT-fully sealed 8 A at 250 VAC

Serial outputs

—  RS485 half duplex
—  RS232 full duplex
~ Fieldbus: A DensityPRO gauge is available from the
g Fieldbus Foundation™ website. The DD is a DD4 or
~| DD5, interpreted by a host implementing DD
Founoation Services 4.x or 5.x.

®
BJU[S

- HART Y (Pending)

COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL

Table B-5. Mounting Hardware

Gamma Ray Source

Integral bolt-on bracket; compatible with chain or saddle mount

Integrated detector-transmitter

—  Pipe saddle mount, 2 to 42 in (50.8 to 1,066.8 mm)
—  Pipe saddle with tabs for mounting on insulated pipes

—  Axial mount hardware for Z-pipe installations, 1to 4 in (25.4 to
101.6 mm)

Table B-6. Programming Options

Fieldbus host, such as National
Instruments™ NI-FBUS Configurator

Provides the interface between the DensityPRO NAI gauge and other
devices on a FOUNDATION™ fieldbus network

Emerson Electric Co. field
communicator, Models 275 and
newer

—  Configures and calibrates any DensityPRO NAI gauge by
communicating with the gauge via the current loop

—  BEL202FSK-standard

Comm PC interface software

EZCal ll

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual B-5






Thermo Scientific

Appendix C
Drawings

Note: Information presented in this chapter has been regenerated from

% original drawings. Every effort is made to maintain document accuracy.
However, in order to enhance legibility, the documents may have been
restructured, and some information may have been intentionally excluded.
Therefore, the drawings within this guide may not be an exact duplicate of the
original drawings.

Note: Drawings in this manual are included for reference only and may not be
the current version. Contact the factory if you need a copy of the latest

revision.

Table C-1. Installation Wiring Diagrams

Drawing # Rev. |Description Page

Installation Wiring Diagram, Integrated System, DensityPRO

NAI (Model MS20111) / DensityPRO (Model MS2011DUI) Cd

1-0700-038 A

Installation Wiring Diagram, Remote System, DensityPRO
1-0700-039 A NAl+ ( Models MS2011R & MS2011T) / DensityPRO C-7
(Models MS2011DUR & MS2011T)

Table C-2. Installation Drawings

Drawing # Rev. |Description Page

40700124 i Installation Dr_awmg, Remote System Detector with Explosion- C-10
Proof Housing

Installation Drawing, Remote System Detector with Explosion-
4-0700-145 i Proof Housing and Water-Cooled Jacket -

40700146 i Installat_|0n Drawmg, Remote System Detector with NEMA 4X .12
Housing and Quick Connects

4-0700-147 i Instl_zl:l(ljljst;r(])g Drawing, Remote System Detector with NEMA 4X 13

40700148 i Instl_zl:l(ljljst;r(])g Drawing, Integrated System with Explosion-Proof 14

Installation Drawing, Integrated System with Explosion-Proof
4-0700-149 i Housing and Water-Cooled Jacket C1s

4-0700-150 i Installann_Drawmg, Remote System Transmitter with NEMA C-16
4X Housing

DensityPRO Installation Manual c-1






Drawings

vad
ALRIOHLAY NOLYOLUY3D 3HL _Mwm \w._m_mhmm
OL 30N3M343Y LNOHLM NIV

Q3LUNYId SNOLLVILION ON
ONIMYHO 031411430

/ uialy
+01d
0oid |
-ald
_I NLY OLY |
UO[IBULCO BM-E MN @ @
€l ﬂQ B u . Sl e © LA
u Ly Im ar
’ W e | W e ] aNNoY9
oobid | i zer]| ] o |- : — TNEIN
B v [Fe (| oo odie
-awy
| T CLP ~vergaa|| [ | | wews| (T8 o sidf @ 0ooo) - d31
plaMS viong [ ® { o suf ®
UORIAUIOD Qi (I vso| e wul® ver M N EX| ..g_c.uE
| et e [
. _ A aef VEF| = =
QLY - IO BA-E 40) U 0') PUE (LY B4M-Z 40) 1) Z'0 51 (@i Jod) BOUISISas auM XEWI BUL LD N3 1 EXIE] R
LU -asno || (LT O 1w — L ger
o] [(TT o el jen
vir o dvimn )8 ]
N (jeanau) N I ¥ 0 -1 | N b_:._ EHILL]
ng 02-4 _a no asHl @
3 (ano yuea) 3 oeaff |CD [ = Yion
‘eunog Qv N / — 2 NLY 02-h) ®
1 (aug) mq. -8 30 02-¢ E 2 v 02 “m ® ® Yoo
i s oe-v|| D M:Ea e ® Var| [[a il
. — tuef @ zumiel |VIL L ..uH
O oov| L@ | 1w mal{® u
wuw 0zx5 9215 'V | ‘A 052 '(24) #5n4 €8 20 ave+|| (T aLr _H anNnou9
o4 MY 81 - ¥l 05 28 Prowaae|| [T a1\ EWE e
"XBUW YWOOE 'OVA 0#Z - 001 Aiddns somod [esianun *L 8 1100 Avas m ﬁ.n_ G
SBeyoR 1ndU| OV B 5,¥Od AOANS JaMad 10] SIUBWaNbe) BUBPA PUE S910N "8 — . Z _‘_a
BJES 94 0] UMOUY 5| 2JaYdSOWIE DY) UDYM PasN aq AjUO LUED SUORIIUUCY BIIAIDS "9 1 ¢
SNOPIBZEY-UOU B 0} UMOUY S| BAIE BU) JO HO PAYIMS uaaq sey jamod ssajun juawdinba 1Dauucasip jou og ‘Sy _J il [
lauuosiod poyjenb Aq pogieisu) oq snw juowdinb3 “py
Busnoy auj jo [ww £5v] .81 Uil PaliEIsY 99 isnw s|eas npuod pasauddy “gy
0,58 Jo Bupes uopensy) wnwiujw e saunbas Bupm iy 'z
*| ¥ed 9poD |EIUIISIT UBIPRUED JO ‘0L YAIN/ISNY D3N Ul PUE T4 ot YSIISNY Uil 80UBRIO3OE Ul 9q PINGYS UORElIEisY) “ LY

‘Suawainbay UM [eieu9n ¥

vod
aisi

C-3

DensityPRO NAI Installation Manual

Figure C-1. 1-0700-038: Installation Wiring Diagram, DensityPRO, Model MS20110UI (Sheet 1 of 4)

Thermo Scientific



Drawings

ans aNo
(sBt-S aim-g) dinb3
i X T
UojjEaUNWILLIOY JBLIO)SN
HIFSMILILAG BeiEna L XL/ L
aNo aND
.t 2/-X1/x1
(S8v-54 aum-p) juawdinbg +XY A/XL/S1d
UOHEINUNWWOY JBWO}SNT X1 v/ +XH/xY
- XL 8/-Xy/s10
aN9 anNo
ndino -
(zez-su) 1 (indano) xy Z/-X1/x1
uopE3UNWWOeD {indino) 515 A+XL/S1d
18Wojsny (anduy) XL V/+XH/XY
(yndui) s1y 8/-xy/s1d

aNo aNo

{indui) 51y (andino) 515

(S12/S1M yum) wawdinbg {andino) 513 (indups 1y
uofedunwwog Jawojsng {indino) xy (anduy) x1
(andu) x1 (sndino) xy

XEW yw Q0T ‘|BUjWOU ITA 517 'TO
INdIno JAA ST# WII'S,¥2d Nd2 VB 40 SUBWAIIND3AJ Juliim pue 310N 0

wnwjujw |-aseg Or "IN

2SN Y1 Jupaauucasip Jo Fudauu0l 210jag SNOPIEZEY-UOU S| BAJE Ay} INSU3 "TN

12WIaY13 “El 5,¥2d NdD UIBW J0j Siuawaiinbas Julim pue ajoN ‘N

2|qe3 JO 3} 000v O3 dn BAUP UL SN SBY-SH 'EW
2|ged jo "3 05 01 dn AP UBI SNq ZEZ-SYH “TW
Saul| UojleajuNWwWwod ayl jo Aue U0 JQA §TF Paadxa J0u 0Q 'TW

TSBY-SU/ZEZ-SH) § WINOD ‘821 5,¥2d NdD UIBW 0] SIuawalinbal Buliim Pue a1oN W

S1/S14 Yim ZEZ-SH

ano ano
(z€2-5y aum-z) jwawdinbg
landup) x1 ( X
] D (indino) xy (indui) x1
Bupim ZEZ-SH

2|qe jo ‘3 05 01 dn IAUP ued ssnq ZEZ-SY 71
Saul| UOHEUNWILIO 3y} JO Aue uo JA STF Paada Jou og ‘[

TZ€2-54] ¥V WIWDD V2l 5,¥2d NdJ UEW 10} 53UaWialinbas Julim pue a3oN

-

waisAs ay 01 Juirauuoa Joj pasinbal s| ajqed ajepy Uid-S U 8SN 03 AR ¥ 8SN ‘T
85n 3y) un3auuodsip Jo Sudauun) 310)3q SNOPIEZEY-UOU S| BJE Y] AINSUT 'TY

BSN ‘ST 5,v2d NdJ YIEW 10 53Uawialnbal BUIM PUE 230N

anNo
aa1naq Jawojsng _w ' W
2t

Induy 2121351p Yaea Joj papinosd si ('xew yw 1°0) adeyjon Jumiam A E'E+ v °TT

o

-

SINdU) 2193510 'GLT PUE VL[ 5,¥0d A[ddNs Jamog 10} s3uatualinbal Bujjim pue a1oN

+0S1 vZ

Indine DaA ¥z
0si vz

XeW yw QS ‘|eUlWOU JOA bT PAIR(OS| “T|
INdIN0 PAle|os| DOA bZ 'BZT 5,¥0d A[ddNs Jomog 10} sjudWwalinbal BULIM pUE ajoN

130 NL1Y 0Z-¥
(doon Juauna yw gz - ) 83meq Jewoisny n M
l3auiozv

ndul yw 0 - ¢ ‘82 5,¥2d Alddns Jamog 10j sjuawaiinbas Jupm pue aloN 'H

i
8jAB(Q Jowojsn) ano
—_— HOVLl

QA § 40 Indu| WNWiXew e yim ‘Ajuo 3IN1BU U| JAIINPU| JO JARSISA 3q 1SN Indu) asjnd ay) ‘19

1919woyde) "yzrs,vid Al

ano
+UIA

Jjwesdd ww ogxs 'y 7 ‘Jupoe 1sey ‘(14) asng g4
KEW YW 0/£ “IQA ZE - TT “indut samod 3 “Z4
28eyjo Indu| 20 Joj uM DMY BT 350 T4
adeyjon Indu) 30 VI 5,¥2d A|ddns Jamog J0j siuawalinbas Jupim pue 310N

NS JaM04 10j SJUaWaINbal Julim pue aloN ‘D

w

(8) v ON

zaanag sewosny (%)
Wo2

| 8ajnag sawoisng  (3)
(8) ¥ ON

VS 18 VA OpZ ‘Palel shejay ‘23
suo[1auL0I Aue Bupyeaiq Jo Jupjew 21ojaq SNOPILZRY-UOU S| BAIE Y} 2INSUT T3

SAC[OY ‘BT PUE VI 5,¥0d AJGAns J0Mog J0j 53UaWaINDal BULIM PUE 210N 3

, DensityPRO, Model MS2011DUI (Sheet 2)

iagram

- Installation Wiring Di

Figure C-1. 1-0700-038

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

C-4



Drawings

8aiAep Buuojiuow Jusuna Jasn

aNo
1IN0 0z
(leunwou HAA ¥Z+) ainos abeijoa Jasn
n g

=7y +21N0 0Z-%
M18°0 = Xewd e
0 = ne
o s D e
v poz = XEW| =
ASZSE = XeWA e

:SMOJ|0) SE Je TT[ o) siayawesed Aiua ayl "gn

*doo| yw 0Z - ¢ € 01 20A vZ+ € s3ljdde J1asn 3y ‘uonesndiyuod pasamod-doo| pale|os| ue s} Indino yw Q7 - v 243 104 pasn uopesndyuod yneap ayL zn

D0SL 51 PEO| JUBISIS3I WNWIXEW TN

INdINC YW OZ - ¥ 40 MBH 'TTf 5,¥2d OISI [2U0NA0 o) S3UaWialinbal BULIM pue ajoN 'n

8ajAap Bupojuow JuaLna 1asn

NIY¥ A BT |—||O|—| -8IN0 0T-¢

TIN0 AYZ+ +81N0 0Z-¢
+rsvad 0Isl

MZOT = od .
% = (swya / Hn) opesy =

Hwz = ol .

ML = o s

0z = wyo =

VwEgioypaieiasny 2 ywegl = o e
ASEBZ = OA e

:5M0j|0} SE a8 sialaeled AJua ay) "g1
uoniesndlyuod pasamod -j|as PaIe|os| UE SE PaunByuod s| yw 0Z - ¢ bL

aojwap Bupoyuow juauno Jesn

ano

“gIn0 0Z-¢
(leujwou @A vz+) 8aunos abejjon 1asn

e +81N0 0Z-%
MI80 = Xewd e
0 = ne
juo = D .
YW 0oz = Xew| e
AST'SE = XBWA =

:5M0||0j SE BJe siarawesed Ayaua YL EL
*doo) yw 0Z - ¥ € 01 J0A
pz+ e 59)/dde Jasn ay) "uojjesndyuoa pasamod-doo| paie|os| ue 51 IndiNo YW OZ - ¥ 3Y3 J0j pasn uoneandiyuod yneyap ayl ‘zL
J0SL 5! peo| Juelsisal wnwixe ‘TL
INdIN0 YW OZ - ¥ '€ 5,v2d OIS [EU0/1d0 1o} SIU3Laiinbas

+vd/+844

“Vd/-844

PIatYs

vl ssep aumesadway e

Hn ot = ne

mo| Alqiddan = De
wuwi 05z = e

AvT = e

15MOj|oy SE 3Je ZT[ Wod Joj siajawesed A)aua ayL Zs

U] PasN 34 1sNW 2|qed Jjed PR|Ys ‘PASIML ‘TS

(z) TNLE OZY

(dooj juaund yw pZ — ¢) @apaq Jawoisng — v

oy

SINdul YW 0Z - ¢ "GT1 5,¥2d NdD UIBW J0) SIUIWAIND3AI Bulim pue 310N 'Y

@2jaep Bupojuow uauna Jasn

e S

-0SI vT -¥Ino 0Zv
4081 7 +YIN0 0Z%
821 5¥2d Alddng Jamod

2ojAp Bupa)juow uauno Jasn

aND
(leuou DA #Z+) @2.nos abeyjon sasn

VW OZ-¢o120AVErE

1esndiyuod pasamod -jjas pale|ost ue se pain8yuod s yw oz - v ‘€D

“¥no 0zt

Ave+

+YN0 02

‘doo|

de sasn ay ) "uonesnBiyuod pasamod-doo| paie|os| ue 5| IndIN0 yw OF - f Y1 Joj pasn wopesnd|juod ynejap ayl ‘zZ0

UOSL 51 PEC] JU1SISa) WnWxeW 'TD

anov

TullaA

&
(A 01-0) 821n0g sbeljoa m

3 52 5| Janjwsuen yoes 01 a¥ned woy Yidua) ajged wnwixew ‘14

TuIaA

TA DT - 0) 3n0u] Bo[eUy "WIT 5,vod NdD UIEW 10} stuawiaajnbai Bupjm puE 310N d

N0 AGL-

O AGL+

ano3

5o

aND

, DensityPRO, Model MS2011DUI (Sheet 3)

iagram

- Installation Wiring Di

Figure C-1. 1-0700-038

C-5

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Drawings

21002
+2IN0 0Z-%
Wapo LuvH |_|.O+|_l
fiddng Jamog

MIB0 = XBlld »
0 = ne
juo = e
YW 0oz = XEW|e
ASTSE = XewAs

SMO||0j se 34 uondo JHYH 9yl yum TT1 1od Joj siajawesed Aynua ayy

Aiddns Jamod paiyads Ajyadoud e ainsu3 «

Ajuo yuiod 3uo Je punouo «

az15 J01anpu0l Jadoud ayl yim pasn aq Isnw ajqed Jjied pays ‘paisimyL o
Bulim LeH ‘9N

aoaap Bupojuow Jusund Jesn

NLH A ¥Z L _I

=20 0Z-¥
ZIN0 AVZ+ +21N0 0Z-v
¥r svOd OISl

MZ0T = Og e
95 = (swyo / Hn) ones Y =
HwZ = o]e
JueL = o).
0Lz = wype
YW £9 Joj pajes asny 2 ww g0t = Oje
ASE'BZ = OAe

'SMD||0j S aJe TTf J0j ssnawesed Ayua ayy ‘sn
uopnesndiyuod pasamod -J|as paje|os) ue se paIndyuod s yw 0z - ¢ N

Figure C-1. 1-0700-038: Installation Wiring Diagram, DensityPRO, Model MS2011DUI (Sheet 4)

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

C-6



Drawings

E]

w

H

&

>

NEL

AC INPUT
120/240 VAC

4-20 RTN DET
4-20 IN DET
241s80-
24150+

GND

VIN#

MS2011R

12345678910111213
F
g
®

NO MODIFICATIONS PERMITTED
WITHOUT REFERENCE TO
THE CERTIFICATION AUTHORITY

CERTIFIED_DRAWING

24V ut 1
24V RTN
24V Dut 2
4-20 Dut B+
4-20 Dut B-
GND

4-20 Dut C+

IS10

P/

D

imu

[m

D

|

[
=1
= [rasis
.
MS2011T

F=74
- & 45
— (2]
e | il bax
SEtEzz © feky
=l gissses o L585%si ap
o @ selejeleiels) | [FEEEEES o
o= R — gdz El<
IR EL gﬂm‘g HHHHY
=i 23
o [0 (EfeefeelelE) Sl lelele) L .
5 z o m |
= S 8 Zem
3 m*falals] |Rlafe]| [FTaTelel| =l °
— Ofeve| (=== |["vEg = /
L % $g2 E 7] ,"/
) 8 ey ey vy
O o TR e
o z5: B = |
© |[(@ L e 27 "< ¢ |
= = S = SR | E—
wa
. B =a
ga8

Figure C-2. 1-0700-039: Installation wiring diagram, DensityPRO-T, Models MS2011DUR & MS2011T (Sheet 1 of 4)

C-7 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Drawings

Xeuw yw QO ‘|euiwou 3gA STF ‘10

INGINO JOA STF 'VII 5,¥2d NdJ UIEW JO) SlUaWainbai Julim pue 31oN 0

winuwyujw |-aseg 0T TN

L ENE: 1p 40 Bu| 2i0)20

5| e3Je 3y} aINsU3 TN

ang anNo

(58E-S¥ BIM-Z) 1L o 2XUXL
uofieaunwiwo) Jawolsny XL AXLSIY
anNo anNo

X 2/-XLIXL

(58-5u 2m-p) juBWINb3 bk AL/
UCHEIUNWIWOY J8WO)SNY +X1L V/+xu/xy
“XL 8/-xu/s10

anNo ano

(zez-sH) {wndino) xy 2/-xL/xL
uoEaUNWWOY {indino) 513 A+x1/sid
Jawoisng (anduy) X1 v/+xu/xd

(wndul) Sy a/-xy/510

|qe2 J0 '3 000% 03 AN AALP UEI SN §BY-SH 'EN
2]qe3 j0 "} 0§ 01 dN 3ALP UE SNQ ZEZ-SY ‘TW

S9UJ| UOREI|UNWLWIOD BY) Jo AUE UD JQA STF PAadXa Jou 0g 'TW

S8Y-SH/TEZ-SH) B WWOJ BT 5,¥2d Nd) ulew Joj siuawalnbal M pue aloN'W

aNg ano
(wndu)) 514 {indino) 519
(SL9/S1 yum) uswdinby {indino) 513 (ndu)s1y
UONBIJUNILILEY JaWwo)SNY (andino) xy {andu)) X1
{induy) x1 (1ndyno) xy
SLI/SLY Y ZEZ-SY
ano anoe
(zez-5y aum-g) Inb3
{wndug) x1 (sndino) xy
UOHIEUNLILLIOYD JSWO)SHY:
ooy 0 Jewojsng p—— il
Bupm ZEZ-SY

3|9e3 Jo "3 p§ 01 dn IAUp ued 55N ZET-SY 71
$9UJ| UDIIED|UAWIIE 3Y3 40 AUE WO JOA STF PaaaXa 10U 0 'T1

ZTET-SY) Y WWOD ‘YT 5,¥d NdD UIEW J0) SIUaWalnbal dulim pue aloN 1

waysAs 3y o1 Funaauuod Joj pasinbal 5| 3|qe I[N UId-§ UIW BSN O3 BN V @SN T

asn ay) 1p 4o Buy; EILTEL
SN “ST5,¥2d NdD UEW Joj SIUILWAIND3J Jupim pue 310N ")

anNg
aojAaq Jowajsng -m v
(@tig

Indul 2121981 Ydea 10) papiroid §| [xew yw T:0) 3Be1joa Julam A E'E+ ¥ IT

5] E2JE Y Ansu TH

SIndu| 212155/0 '8LT PUE VLT 5,¥0d A|8ans 13m0g J0] S1UaWIa1nbas BUlm Pue aloN '

+081 92

Indino 9aA vz
-0sI vz

XEW YW OS ‘[BU|WOU J0A vZ P3Ie|0S] “TI

Indino paie|os| JaA bZ ‘82f 5,¥2d A|9dns Jamod 1oy sjuawaljnbal Juum pue aoN |

‘35N LON TH

|
8ojAeQ J8wojsng aNo
R HOVL

I0A S 40 INdU| WNWIXEW B YIM "AJUO 2INTRU U} 2ARINPU| JO ANSISAS 3q 1SN Indu) asind 2y ‘19

131AWOIEL VIl 5,vJd \jdans 19Mag 10] S1UaLIBINBa] JUlIM PUE 310N "D

ang
+UIA

IJWesad ww Ozxs ‘vz ‘Bupoe ise) ‘(T4) asny g4
XBW yW 0££ “DQA ZE - TT Indup samod 3@ °24
afeyjoa induy 3Q 104 211M OMY BT 35N T4

@8e3(0A INAUJ 30 VT 5,v2d A|ddns 1amog JOj S1UaLIaINDal UM PUE 310N '§

(8)¥ON

z @amegewaisny  (2)
Wo2

| @omag ewoisny  (3)
(8)vON

¥ 8 1B JVA 05T ‘pared shejay 73
suojyIauua) Aue Supjeaiq Jo Supjew aiojag SNOPJEZEY-LOU S| BRJE Bl 2INSU3 T3

UBIPRUED JO ‘0L YdIN/ISNY D3N Yl PUB 9'ZL dd VSI/ISNV Wilm

(6 uid)ana ang

(1010a10Q loway)
& a (g uid)gssy 258y
HEMESHY [ uid)vsay vsgy

DMV vZ - 0T ‘3193 J0RNPUINW PIPIAYS 35N ‘20
“1) 000Z 5! BTTOZSW 01 LTTOZSW wolj yiBua| ajqes wnwixew ‘10

UORJaUU0I (10133190 10WaIY] HTTOZSW VEN 5,¥0d A|9dns Jamog J0j siuawainbal Supim pue 210N 'q

‘a3sSN 1ON L2

004Hd) QLY "8ET 5.¥Dd AldAnS Jamod Joj sjuswannbal DUNIM pue SSION"D

N (jenau) N
3 (ano yues) 3
3an0s oY \ /
7 (auy) 7
[eujwa)
punoig yue3

wu 0gxg 8IS 'V | 'A 052 '(24) #snd ‘g8

SaUM OMY B1 - ¥4 95N 28

XEw yw 0OE ‘O¥A O¥Z - 004 Aiddns Jamod jesisaun *18
UL PUE SSION '8

@jes 2q 0) umouy s| asaydsow)e ay) uaym pasn aq Ajuo LB SUCRIBULOD BIABS 'OY

FUCU 8q O} UMOUY S| BBIE BY) JO JJO PAUIIMS UBaq SeY Jamod SSajun Juswdinba 1oauLCdSIp jou o 'Sy

jauuossad payjjenb Aq pajiesul aq 1snw uawdinb3 vy
Buysnoy ey} 4o [ww £5p] .81 UK PaEISU| 9q JSnw s|Eas ynpuoa pasaiddy £y
2.58 Jo Buyes uogensu) wnwiuiw e saunbai uum iy 2y

'| Ued BpoJ [EoUIBI3
ul 89 pinoys I

:swawainbey Bupim |eieuen Y

Jepiwsueld] )11 1L0cSN

diagram, DensityPRO-T, Models MS2011DUR & MS2011T (Sheet 2)

iring

Installation wi

Figure C-2. 1-0700-039

c-8

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Drawings

2170 0¥
#2100 0Z-¥
WapoW LyvH |_||O1_|
Addng Jamod
MLBO = xewd =
0 = n -
o = 0 -
Yu 00z = Xew| e
AGZSE =  XBWA e

:SMOJ|0) SE 818 uoRdo | HH BU) Yim | |1 wod Joj sisjaweled Ayua ay)
Kiddns Jamod payoads Apadosd e @unsuz e

Auo ujod auo je puncig e

22)s Jojonpuod Jadoid 8y} Y pasn aq jsnw ajqes Jjed piaiys ‘pajsim) e

Bupim KeH “an
@ajnap Buyoyuow yuauna Jasn
ano L|O|r 1IN0 0z
ZIN0 APZH +21N0 02
br S¥Od OIS

MIOT = od e
95 =  (swyo/Hn)onery/y o
Hwz = o] .
MBL = 0) =
0Lz = wyo
VWL £9J0) PRl asny 2 YW gOT = o] =
ASEBZ = OA e

:SMD||0} ST 3.8 [T( Joj sisawesed Apua ayy °sn
uofiesnSijuad paiamod -j|as pale|os] ue se paindyuoa st yw 0Z - ¢ PN

99/Aap Bupojuow 1UBLNI JBsn

anNg

-23n0 0Z-v
(Jeuiwou JQA #z+) 8a.nos ebeyjoa sesn

A2+ +21NQ 0Z-t
MTI80 = XBlWd »
0 = nes
juo = n e
Yw 00z = Xew| =
AST'SE - XeWwA =

iSMojjoj se aJe TTrJoj sialaweled A3lua ayl ‘gn

*doo| yw 0Z - ¢ € 01 IGA pZ+ € sajdde Jasn ay) ‘uopesndyuod

pasamod-doo| palejosi ue s1Indino i 07 - ¢ 3yl J0j pasn uopesndiyuol Inejap ayL ‘zn
U0SL 51 PEO| JUBYSIS3S WINWIXEWN TN

ININ0 YW OZ - ¥ 40 WBH 'T1[ 5,¥2d 0OIS| [EU0/O Joj S1UawWalinba) SUlJM pUE aIoN "N

aonap Bupoyuow Juauna Jasn

80 0Zv

TINO AVZ+ +8100 027
1 5¥0d OIS

MZOT = od s

95 = [swyo/Hn)onesy/1

Hw z = 0] e

jueL = 0 e

0z = uyo s

YW £9 JOj pAlEs asN) 2 yw g0l = o .

ASEBZ = OA =

:SMOjjoj SE aJe siajewesed Ayjua 8y ‘G|
uopesnbyuod paiamod -j|as peje|os] ue se painbyuod s| yw 0Z - ¥ ‘vL

agjaap Bupojuow juauno sasn

OND
-8 N0 0T-¥
(leupwou DaA #z+) 8unos abeyjoa sasn
+8 Iy oy
T 810 0TF
MTB0 = XBWd
0 = ne
Mo = D e
ywooz = xew| =
AST'SE = XEWA »

1SMOj|0) SE aJe siajawesed Ajgua Ayl gl
'dooj yw 0Z - 7 01 JQA pZ+ e sajdde Jasn ay)

‘uofiesndiyuod pasamod-doo| paie|osi ue st Indino yw OZ - v 9y1 J0j Pasn uoneindyuod Jnejap ayL ‘ZL

UOSL 1 Peo] Jueys|sas wnwixew ‘L

INGING YW OF - v "EM 5,v2d OIS (U010 o) Sjuawalnbal Jupim pue ajoN 's

aNo
"V iIn0 0z-¢
(1eujwou Apz+)aaunos abeyjoa sasn
e YN0 0TF

+¥d/+844

vd/-8dd

PIRIYS

vl ssep aumesadway e

HhOT = ne
Moy AjqiBiBan = e
vwosz = 1

APT L e
:smojjoj se ase ZT[ Wod Joj siayawesed Ayua ayy Zs

uopie3y}rads sNOpjal4 UCIIEPUNOY Y1jM 3DUBPIOIIE U| PAsN aq ISNW 3|qe3 Jjed piajys ‘PalsiML ‘1S

SNQP|31d UOIEPUNC 1T 5,¥d OISI [eU0Ndo 10} s1uawaljnbal Bupim pue a1oN ‘s

{doaT juauna yw Z - ¢) 82jaaQ Jawaisny A _

SINdul YW 0Z - ¢ ‘811 5,¥Dd Nd UleW o) suawainbal

(Z) TN OT-v

@ ruozy

8o1A8p BupojuowWw Jusuna Jasn

-0SI vZ L|O|—|

+081 vZ +¥IN0 01
82r s\v0d A|ddng Jamog
pasamod -j|as pate|os] ue se paIndiyuod 5| yw 0Z - b ‘€0

-Ving 0z

@o1sp Bupoyuow Juauna Jasn

doo| yw OF - & B 03 QA vZ+ & saydde Jasn ayy "uopesndyuod
pasamod-daoj pajejos| ue s} 1ndino yw OZ - ¢ 91 4o pasn uopeinijuad ynejap ayL ‘70

U0SL 5! Peo| Juels|sas wnwixe ‘10
NAING Wl O - v B 11 5,¥0d Nd) UIEW 10} suawa)inbal BuLim pue aloN D

aNov

®
(A 01-0) @unog abeyop (%) ZuldoA
TuUI20A

Y §Z s Janjwsues y3ea o1 adned wouy yi1dua) ajqes wnwixew Td

A 0T -0) Indul Jojeuy “YTI 5,¥Id NdD UIBW J0) Sluawa.inbal Jupim pue ajoN ‘d

no AGL-
MO AGL+
anNo3
aNo

diagram, DensityPRO-T, Models MS2011DUR & MS2011T (Sheet 3)

iring

Installation wi

Figure C-2. 1-0700-039

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

c-9



Drawings

(€ NId) +05I b2

indino 0aA vz

( NId) -08I vZ

XeuW L 0§ ‘|eujWwou JOA bZ Paie|os| 'T'g
ndyno pajejos| JAA bT 'O/ HTTOZSW 404 sjuawalinbal

(9 NId) 130 N1 0Z-t
(dooj yuauna yw Oz — ¢) 89jA8( Jowalsny
Hﬂ (5 NId) L3g uioz-v

DU W 07 - » "0/ YT10ZSW 10] S1Uawaiinbal Jujijm pue aioN 'S

UM PUE 310N '9

(Z NId) OND

(1 Nid) +uln

JJWesad W OZXS ‘Y 7 "Bunde isey ‘(T4) asnd g
Xew yw OLL QA Z€ - IT ‘indujsamed 30 2y

afeyjon induj JQ 40j 31M OMY BT 35N T'p
2deyjoA Indul JQ '0/I ¥TT0ZSW 10} siuawalinbal uuim pue ajoN *

<

(6 uid) ano

aNo

(10108180 BjoWaY)

(g uid) 858y

HiLoZSW

(£ uid) vsBy

h13:14

DMV T - 0T '21Ge2 JONPUOINNW PIP|3IYS AN "T'E
*1} 000Z 5| ¥TTDZSIN 03 LTTOZSIAl Wwody Yidua) ajqes wnwixe ‘T'g

UONDBUUD) (1019919Q 210WaY) HTTOZSW ‘071 HTTOZSW 40j Syuaiaiinbal Buyim pue ajoN

(04 NId) Ul a1y

>

00L3d 3

(L1 NId) +ald

(z1L NId) -aLy
(EL NId) NLY a1y

UOHIBUUOT BlMm-E

(01 NId) Ul Q1Y

¢

ookd 3

(L1 NId) +QLY

(ZL NId) QLY

(£ NI} NLY QLY

UDHOBUUOD BliM={

QLY 8iM- JO BIM-€ JOj SWYO 0| PUB QLY 8XM-Z JOj SWUO Z'0 S| (8Jim Jad) 8ouE)s|sal aipm Xew ey *|'Z

0011d) QLd 'O/l ¥LLOZSW 40 sjuswaJsinbal bupip pue s8joN

(lennau) N

3
2aI1n0g OV )4

\| (OND yuea) 3

|euluB)
punoig yuez

(aum 7

Ww 0Zx5 8215 'V | ‘A 052 '(2d) @snd 'L
Salm OMV BL - L 85N "Z'L

XEW YW 00 ‘'OWA 0bZ - 004 Aiddns Jamod |essaaun “L°L

abejjoAIndul OV "0/l ¥ LOZSW 10} Sjuaiualinbal Dulim pue SajoN

(1010819 @10WSY)H | LOZSIN

€

4

VEI 5,¥2d

858y Ajddns samag

Liiozsw

Figure C-2. 1-0700-039: Installation wiring diagram, DensityPRO-T, Models MS2011DUR & MS2011T (Sheet 4)

c-10

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Drawings

PIPE SADDLE MOUNTING
HARDWARE SUPPLIED
BY THERMO SCIENTIFIC

g
5 8
. :

- 3]

——

4 = 55w
fze OO %gég
= Egag

SOURCE HOUSING

Figure C-3. 4-0700-144: Installation drawing, remote system detector with explosion-proof housing

c-11 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Drawings

PIPE SADDLE MOUNTING
HARDWARE SUPPLIED
BY THERMO SCIENTIFIC

/DETECTOR
SOURCE HOUSING

e 12:12° 317.5] —o=]
l—_— 11.1/2" [292.1] —==
N
I

APPROX
18" [457.2)
MIN. CLEARANCE
APPROX. 10" [254]

MIN. CLE[\RANCE

DETECTOR

11:21331]—*
!

0D. PPE SIZE
i
1112'[:'&91]—f

APPROX.
10.00[254]

_le
o
{

SHUTTER HANDLE
AND ACCESSORIES

APPROX. 17" 4318]
MIN. CLEARANCE FOR

Ea—

f

Figure C-4. 4-0700-145: Installation drawing, remote system detector with explosion-proof housing and water-cooled jacket

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual C-12



Drawings

PIPE SADDLE MOUNTING
HARDWARE SUPPLIED
BY THERMO SCIENTIFIC

/ DETECTOR
éf

©

15.35[390]

|

1-1/2° [38.1] —¥
?
0.0. PIPE SIZE
f
1472 [38.1] —’

PIPE
APPROX. 17" [431.8) MIN
[==— CLEARANCE FOR SHUTTER —=~
HANDLE AND ACCESSORIES

DETECTOR

i
§
z

Figufe ‘C-I5.I 4L07I[10-i46: Ilnétélllatilonl dlra\lNilngl, rlerﬁoltelsylstérﬁ defeﬁtdr Wifh NEMA 4X Hoﬁsiné énd duibk connects

C-13 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Drawings

|

JONVEVITO NN
(%52 .01 XOuddY

|

ONISNOH 3048N0S

QISLNIIOS OIWHIHL A
03MddNS IUVMOUYH
ONLLNNOW 270aVS 3did

JONVHEVYITO NIN
[veel st
40103130 XOuddY

S3NNOSSIOOV ANV J1ONVH
==— YILINHS YO 3ONVYVI 0 —=
NI [8'16%) oL} XOUddY

o= T
=

=
SONVUVIIO NI
laezzl 6
X0¥ddY

Figure C-6. 4-0700-147: Installation drawing, remote system detector with NEMA 4X housing

C-14

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Drawings

PIPE SADDLE MOUNTING HARDWARE
SUPPLIED BY THERMO SCIENTIFIC

DETECTOR
OURCE HOUSING

X

*i.m
:

umaTamce

APPROX. 27" [685 8]
MIN. CLEARANCE
APPROX. 10" [254)

)

1-1/2° [38.1] _i
!

0D.PIPES

f

1-172° [38.1) J

DETECTOR
SOURCE HOUSING

B T
Q @ & C— %gg
- ' g%;

Es

T

Figure C-7. 4-0700-148: Installation drawing, integrated system with explosion-proof housing

C-15 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Drawings

PIPE SADDLE MOUNTING
HARDWARE SUPPLIED
BY THERMO SCIENTIFIC

j—g—
/— DETECTOR

APPROX. 11-172° [292.1]
MIN. CLEARANCE
©
o | =4

——

APPRO

APPROX. 28" [711.2)
MIN. CLEARANCE
_rmzsq

MIN GLT.RANCE

112" [38.1] _l
0. PIPE SIZE
1-1/2" [38.1) —T

ot
/— DETECTOR
A

{} /—— SOURCE HOUSING

APPROX.
10 [254]

APPROX. 17" [431.8] MIN.

—== CLEARANCE FOR SHUTTER |~=—
HANDLE AND ACCESSORIES

!

Figure C-8. 4-0700-149: Installation drawing, integrated system with explosion-proof housing and water-cooled jacket

Thermo Scientific DensityPRO Installation Manual C-16



Drawings

'-'—T___ —= —= — ___r—‘-' - -
| | |
]
- 8w
'1;—" I | - - o i
| :u 4
| |
I
b £ o
il ﬂ;llﬁ
"L): §:(>
0 ‘ 2 |
- : mEEE| -
I === T
I m;:;ﬂ @.2' |
- E: |
dl 2= [0
l = |
@E—_—u_ = _ITQEn___ |
. -
§ -

Figure C-9. 4-0700-150: Installation drawing, remote system transmitter with NEMA 4X housing

C-17 DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

c-1



Thermo Scientific

Appendix D
Risk Assessment

The following pages include the risk assessments for the DensityPRO.

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-2






Risk Assessment

Table D-1. DensityPRO Detector Risk Assessment

‘SIaqUIALL SISSeUd
payiiea Aq pajesedas ale sped anl| snoplezey aouis

L0IIauu0d

N A € ‘pIezey e asnea jou |[1x Butlim al) snoplezey jo RN BRI N ¢ R RN Bunm jo Ajinoag
Buiuasoo ‘ainoas AjealLeypaw ale SUOIIBULOD ||y
0log -1 .
N X £ 01019 53] 0} peise) pue paubisap sem uawdinb Jauuosiad o} yooys [ea11198]3 Zl HO0YS [R1N9A[T aLINg yano|
Juawdinba Bunosuuoosip alojaq jjo
payanms aq 0] Jamod sannbal jenuet uoje|elsu|
0Lz <L
N A ¢ 01019 u& 0} pajsal pue paubisap sem uawdinby m:mm_ anl| mcmr_%s Aq 2l S00US 291199(3 syed anl| snoplezey
{lewwia) 10jonpuod aajaalond o) papuoq | yaoys |ealjoaje 1ab Aew jauuosia 0} Al|Igissaaay
s1 pue sBuuado Aue aaey 10u sa0p aInsojaua
J1j|e1a}y “aInsojaua ul pasojaua Ajtadoid ae sped
I1'7} [euunsiad o} ajqissasoe ale syed snopiezey oy
Spiezey [ealndaly
“uonjounjjew juswdinb]
0 spjai) anaubew o) Ajpgndassng b "$801A8p 110 198)Je Aew spjai) anaube
aaualapaiul anaubiewonos]
“uorjounjjew uawdinb
1] spjal} a11193]8 0} Appiqudasng f .umu_,%u 1810 108)e few SpIel
o e : onaubewonpal]
aaualapaiul anaubiewonos|]
spiezey anaubewondaly
£P*Y) Hsiy NId o Xapu|
_S_uwm_u_uﬁ ajqeidasoy map 351y aebniy o) uajje | sainseay (s)asne) aqissoq A1y piezeq Hsi

D-4

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

(Exaei B RIGIT
0 0 / 8ainap anaaold Aue e
uiejuoa Jou saop yuswdinbl) i fBolnap NERI0M
{pinjj aanssaid ybiy Aue uoijoslul
0 0 1alul jou saop uswdinby) y anssaid ybiy
aInjonuis a|qels
0 0 © 0] paxi} aq ___..,_M Emsgscﬁﬁ_«.z HIRJRRE
(amyalisues 8010} 8|Isua)
0 0 10 1eaus ‘unisio aaualladya o} A
pajoadxa jou si wawdinb3) v PUREAE UaISIoL
0 0 {wawdinba pax1} e s si| ) YN Anpigou yuawdinbg
$58U1SNQ0L
0 0 VN a|puey [enuepp
{s1sal Apibis
0 0 anssaid passed ansojoud) YN | /sseuisngol ainsojouy
(s spled Buijjad
0 0 SUIBU0D 8INSOJIUB [R1BJA]) YN 1803
paddoip Afjejuapiose
N A ¥ [enuew sy _.__a bututes Buryy pue bupueyy pue Aptadord pay 10u st juawdinba 0l Ainfur jpuuosiag Jawdinba jo Buyn
[enuet ur uotjewojul Jybiag
j uny 186 Aew [auuosiag
{ainjanns ajqess e o}
0 0 painaas aq ||1m Juawdinb3) yN SRl RIS
{ainjanns ajqess e o}
0 0 painaas aq ||im Juawdinb3) ¥ Aungers
sped Buisow Aue
0 0 uIeu09 Jou mmh_u EmEn____:_umu YN sved Buopy
prezey o | uonejjelsul bunp siaulos dieys 1o -
N A t pioae o0} safipa pue s1aulos papunol pue Wyoows | yBnos Buiyanoy Aq ino Ajjejuapiose | (| {p1ezey 1naj Anfur jauuosiay dieys 'saoejins ybnoy
aney| Juawdinba ay) Jo sped ajgeyono) Ajise] 186 Aew siabuly s |auuosia
Spiezej |ealueyasy
e e - e e T O e e OO =

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-5



Risk Assessment

{s|elslew ajqewwe))

S|elejew

0 0 asn jou saop Juatdinbl} yi a|gewwe|} ynmas()
{sjuawuoAua yatl uabAxo ynm B
0 0 uonaunfuod Ul asn 10} 8|qeuns 1o o1 uabixo po 0
paubisap jou si Juswidinb3} y : _
{prezey uoisodxe
0 ¥ prezey uoisojdxa /a1 / any} uawannbal
[eUDIONISUOT
0 r prezey uoisojdxa /a1 Aayieg
spiezey a1y
(oA DR suoseal [euoljaun
0 0 wiopiad 0] soejINS pajeay Aue Tl _r % £ }
alnbai jou seop uawdinby) v $892)iNS pateeH
{waiquie mojaq ainjesadwa) 0}
0 0 1oalgns yaiym syed ajelodiooul Nwﬂjﬁaﬂwﬁ
10u saap Juawdinbl) yi HIS M0
Jauuosiad
0} 8|q1ss399e Jou ale afiuel jo Jno sjuauodwoy)
67 18 sem anjeladwa) Jualque uaym sbiuljel
llay pundaq anmesadwa) ayy pasuatiadya {saljddns
' o : uing 186 pue eale pajeayiaao amjesadwa)
N A g Jamod abeyjoa ybiy sy pue 'sayanms 10398jas 1 {uingj Amnlur |auuosiayg 6
afieyjoa auf) "1apjoy asny} sjuauodwo |ea1j 01 pasodxa 12D |auuosiad SI8}INS (O
|elanss “laraamol Wi amjesadwa) s|qemo)je
ulynm aiam {918 'ansojaua) sped a|qissasoe
Ase] 0Lz :1-01019 3| 01 palsa) sea Juawdinby
Abpuj jewsay)
0349 ¥ NI Xapuj
uonebniy | sjqeidasoy | mep sty ebRIN 0) uoxe] saInsealy (s)esneg ajqissod sty piezeq s

D-6

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

{sped onewnaud sped
0 0 Aue asn jou saop Juswdinby) yy | anewnsud woiy asiop]
{syled Gunejol Aue sped
0 0 uejuoa jou saop Juawdinb3j yy | Bunejor pasuejequn
{sy1ed Buinow Aue 46
0 0 uleju0a Jou saop juawdinbl) SHed DUop
EE
{ssao01d Bunesualb asiou Aue , ,
0 0 Bupunib ‘Buissaid
ulejuoa jou saop juswidinby) yy PaIea1 §53901]
{seb
0 0 Aue asn jou saop Juawdinbl) ey seBpaadsifily
{Washs 1sneyxa Aue &
0 0 aney Jou saop uawdinbl) MRS
spiezel] asioN
10jeaipul juabianl
0 0 m:_wh_ﬁizco Ewan_zum: 4& el
(Uofetpes ancMORIU Afi1aua anemolol
0 0 aonpoud jou saop Jawdinb3) ¥ 1
0 0 [ PURISEI Afitaua punoseu|
aonpoud jou saop uswidinbd) yN
Abiaua punoseljul
0 0 aonpoid 10u Lo__ Emsﬂ_:_m__ MZ ABIIEOSEINT)
{uoneipes Buiziuol 6 ]
0 0 aonpold jou saop Wawdinb3) HOLEIPEIBUIZIUOLUON
0 0 YN uoielpes buiziuo|
Absauj uoneipey
__MM_NMH.._..E u_.__.w_-w_wood hm_uﬁ sty arebnipy o) uaxe] sonseajy {sjasne] ajqissod .“_Mﬂ“_ plezeq s

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-7



Risk Assessment

“afineb ayy jo buiiases 10

uonefjeisu Bunnp {uoielpel ay) $300|q 181NYs ay)
}J0 pauIN) aq 0) Weaq ay)} SMO||e 18)INYS 8I1N0S
ay) Buisopy snwiy paquosaid uiyusm [jam pue

o] A1aa s1 peay soinos ay buideasa Abiaua ay)
‘yied weaq ayy Jo apisino Jey) sajealpul apink 1esn

eay
|auucsiad yoedun Aja1anas ||1m

N A ¢ OydAusuag ay] “uolejuaWNIOp JueAajal ayl ul Jenajew adojosioipel Buiuieiuod e S [SI0NR ), | IREReIOeY
inoyBinouy papiaoid aie sbuluiesy Alajes uoneipes wawdinba jo Bulpueysijy
eLWILLES) U0 Uolewoju 1aypny sapiaold §067 1/ Nd
"Alajes uoleIpey BwWes $aljlIoyine ajels 1o/pue
[e1apaj Aq pajenbial si 1eyy [esjew adojosi-olpes
SUIRIUDD peaL| 89IN0S 8L} 8jels A|1ea|d sjenuejy
sieye
0 1] N 10 spioe) afieyea)
alkjonoa)e Aaneq
{1uebe |eaibojoig | wabe |eaibojoigoloiw
0 0 asn Jou saop Juawdinbl} yN pue [eaifojoig
{EUEp eclole 89.N0S [eUIBIUI
0 1] pinby| 10 noasasal e ajelodioau { [
smo|j1ano / abiedg
10u saop Juawdinby) yN
iauodwos / juswdinba
ay) abewep pue ojuo |ids { uonaunyew ‘abewep uatudinby (B21n05 [eUL)
0 ; 1 : smo|pano / afiejdg
Aew jassan woij mo|pano/abie)dg
5 (suabe burisay 1o sjuabe Bunsay 1o
0 0 Bunoajuisip ‘Bulueajo Aue jo asn B e
unaajuisip ‘buiuea))
aunbai jou saop uawdinby} ¥
{pwny Aue ajelaual _
0 0 10u saop uawdinby) ¥ sauing
{spinb| 10 seb ajqewwey} spinby|
0 0 asn jou saop Juawdinbd) ¥ 10 sef ajqewwe 4
{seb snounlut 1o snouosiod sefi
0 0 asn jou saop Juawdinb3} ypy | snounfur 10 snouosiog
{spinyy abexes)
0 0
asn jou saop uawdinbl) ¥ pue amnssaid pinj4
spieze} asueysqng / |euajey
P*Y) sy NId - Xapuj
uonebnyy | sjqerdasoy | moy sty arebnipy o) uoxe| sainseapy {s}osne) 3yqr ¥y piezeq s

D-8

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

0 0} pley / leajaun ale m:o_&”m_»_”“ t YN Suopaniisu uojessdo
Bunesado 1 "asye few Emmm: peae]duiccedasg)
suoneyw) jo
0 4 VN aInsojasip ajenbapeu|
{saluoyIne ajels 10 / pue |e1apa)
0] buipioaoe Ajladold pajpuey aq ST
18w pue |elialew adojosiolpel el
0 ® SR -aid Jo uoneaysads
I peay 821n0s 1nq i
‘syoayo asn-aid Aue Ajoads 1o peul
annbal jou saop Juawdinb3) ¥

a018ap ay Jo uonelado ajajdwos SMMM__M_%M_NMM

0 au)) Buriaaod 10U ale sansLBlIRIRLYY fr asnsiw Juawdinbj i a__hmw
aouewlopad JI ssiie few piezey } Bm.ru_m_um:___
WX Anluy suolaNIISUl
0 891A8p a19]dwoa 18402 Jou Op asn fr ; il : :
|auuosiad ‘ssnsiw Juswdinby ajenbapeu)

10} SUORANISUL JI 8S1IE ARW plezey

fuissiw ae sufiis/Buiyiew Anlul 1BULoSIB sufiis/
0 Jadoid ji ssue Aew piezey 4 il d Buryrew ajenbapeu|
a|gepeal Jou ale pue paliewep subis

0 Apeq uaaq aney sjaqe|/subls ¥ Amnlur jpuucsiag ;
fuiwiem 1 asie Aew piezey [ joRNGEng
|euoneuuoju)

(2 L] ¥ NI Xapu|

ajebiny ud)ye] sainses) B 3]qISS0, leze 1

uonebmiy | ojqerdesoy | mey ASiy S1ebniy o) uaye| ] (s)esne) sjqissog ¥y piezey sy

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-9



Risk Assessment

{"jauuosiad o} ys11 e asod

10U $a0p 11 INq 918 ‘sisAeue JuswaINsea
0 0 18yuny ay} yoajje Ajesiarpe RENTTT
14 JUBLWAINSEAL 19a.1100U]) YN
{Alaneq
0 0 dn yoeq ynm g1 Y "Aowaw ejep Jo 807
Yse|j ul paiols aie eiep |y} ¥N
CHUE= aanos Addnswoly
N A g Bupjing ur papnjaut aq | 18)ealq INang an|ie} Juswdinbl Gl anjie} wawdinby
‘Juatudinba pajoauuos Apuauewdad si juswdinby Hslnoe
{uawdinba yons Bulpuey
Apadoud pajesado 1o pajpuey jou |auuosiad paulelun
0 sem Jawdinba ji astie Aew plezey 0 ‘|auuosiad pauiery Ag Ajuo pasn / pa|isun Ag asn
aq pjnoys Juawdinba jey) sajels
[enuew 18sn gYdANsua) v
{wawdinba ay) Aq papinoid
aq |17 uonejaidisiul opy) s)nsal
0 0 “Ayisuap Jo ejep Jo Juawalinseaw | jo uonejuasaidalsiy
Jaanp ay) A|uo s1 eje(]) YN
{|uuosiad 0 ysu1 e asod
10U $80p )1 INg “JusWaINSeaw uonauny Jo
0 0 aAI108}J8UI 0] SpPe8| uoljoun) | UoNeIoNalap JO $507
J0 UoljeIoLB)ap 10 $$07} YN
SAOW ao1Aap buniu|
0 v Y subisep /) wawdinby | abeyjoalaao Jusisuel]
$8110858998
{sa1108s809 10 S8|(RWNSU0I Aue :
0 0 annbal jou saop Juawdinbi) yp / Salqeunsuoo
: : yuam ajqiedwoou)
{aseajal Jualno
0 0 18AD 10 SINOIND BB} Aue - N
10 $JN0-IND [eway |
uieju0a Jou saop Juawdinbl) y
T |0nuod Aejdsip eia paysijqelsa
N A o uoioNAISu 183} sapin0id enuew kasn Oy JAISUBQ Jou sem uonesado abineb sadod | g) 1UBWAINSEAL BAIDAYD 10} {Ae|dsip) jonuog
: : ! ' Jl uaxe) aq Jou Aew JualuaInses|y)
911448 asn Jou saop Juawdinba
0 0 o _,‘, s|oJjuod Bur E_umao cz__ N Ui ieg cnue)
o113 asq) / uonouny :spiezey jeuonesadg
=hﬁwuw5 e_n_“_“__w_sd _ﬂ_-ﬂ sty arebnipy o) uaxe| seamsealy (sjasne aqissoq x”h“_ piezeq s

D-10

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

{sBuimas fsuonenbijuod
BuripaBuibueyo
10} pannbal si plomssed) YN

Buniadwe) aiesmyjos
o} Aujiqesauing

{"]puuossad o0} ys1 e asod

10U $30P NQ '8IUBIUIALOIU]

pue juswsInseaw ul Aejap

0] pea| ||17 anjie} Gunwwe)Bbod
[ 81RMOS " Y [988] WISAS
OddANsua( £20-00£01 pue 1Y
alemjos OYdAIsUSQ GH000£0
-1 Ynat 2auepioade ul ‘Bunsa)
aaueldasoy walsAg ela pajepijea
uaaq Sey AP Ul BIeMIJOS) YN

1018 Buruiwebord
[ alermyjos

sanssi aney syuauoduwos
Jueasjal Aue Ji pasajsuer)
A|[njssanans aq jou Aew eje(]

{"|puuosiad o1 s e Js0d

$80p INQ "80UBILAALDILI SBSNED
) ‘paLajsuel) / pamala ag
Jouues ejep §| “Juswdinba sy jo
Juawannbal awiaj| ay saslye
0] pajoa|as Uaaq axey {9)a
'$10)08UU09 SB 1oNs) sjuauodwon
Alessa2aU 8l “SUOIBIUNWIWIOD

1oy siod [e11as ZeZSH pue GgpSYy
yroq sapinoad abinefi ay |} v

anss| Iajsuel) eje(]

ain|ie} wieje
0} 8NP JUBLIAINSEALU BAII8}8 JON

‘|euuosiad 0} ys11

e asod Jou sa0p aInjie} sy pue
asodind |euonewopul 1| ‘198
ue) 13SN YaIyw "stuieje ssaooid
g1 0} dn sapnjaur Juawdinb3) ¥

aIn|ie wiely

panunuoy) - 10113 as() / uopouny

‘spiezey jeuonesadg

DI
uonebniy

A
a|qeydasoy

NI
map

ysiy arebnipy 0) usye| sainseapy

(s)esnej ajqissod

Xapu|
s

piezey

b

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-11



Risk Assessment

Atadoud pabueys

uawaoe|dal

1 10U alam s)ied ajqease|dal (5 uonaunjjew yuswdinby .
ay} 1 uonounjjew Aew juawdinbl Ll
Jadoad sjuawsnipe Buraiaias
pe buil
l paoiAIas jou sem Juawdinba [ abiewep swdinby / @aueusjuewWw
al 1 pabewep 106 Aew uswdinby Jadoidw)
10a1100Ul Jo pasods|
l 1 ULl _H__M__um. " - ﬂ_;ﬂ _:mmm.n G plezey [ejuatiuoliaug [esodsip uawdinb3
Apadod pajpuey
Jou sem [eriajew adojosiolpel
Buturejuos uswdinba ay) ji
0 asie %E.ﬁ o zep Ao dosd pal nﬂ__mﬂ._ 2 afewep juatdinby Bupuey sadoidw
Jou atam sped annisuas-s]
au p pabewep 186 Aew juswdinbg
{uone|jeisul
uo11eao| snopiezey 1o} pajeas aq
1SNLU s811jua a|qes ‘eale snopleze
0 _Uw_,.oa%% Aue u :a_wmﬂ_m_wcﬁ__ f Ani1Pcei YOHESION WoRB 1L
ou Uoreo] E_E__Emc_ w0 uojjounjjew juawdinbj ajenbapeu;
suoijonnsul pue sbululem sapiaoid
apinfi uone|jelsul QY dAnsuaq)
|enuew aIniel / uonouniew wowdinby | SUCTHPU0D paquasaid
0 1asn pue uolealyasds Janpoly € 112} / vORIUNjjEw ¥ b3 apisino uoneladp
[PURER et Burjooa jo uonainss
0 0 annbal jou saop Juawdinba) L e
awdinba siyy 10} Kddns
0 wiawannbal 1amod Ajddns ay sjels £ uonaunjjew yuswdinby R
Ajjearpioads sienuew gy Ansuag peul
sprsy
0 0 (81591 ||\13/14Y passed) yN anaubiewonaa)]
uoNE907 UONE||EISU| / SPIBZEH |EJUSMILOIIAUT
40349 s [ Nl Xopu|
wonelaiy | ojqmdesoy | men st a1eBRIY 0} ude) saISEIY (sjesne) ajqissog il piezey Asiy

D-12

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

JuaLuoIAUS paijioads ay)

SUOIIPU0D

0 lapun palo)s jou sex Juawdinba fr abewep yuawdinb3 |elUBWUONALS
)1 pabiewep jaf Aew yuawdinby afieinis ajeridoiddey)
‘10118)%8
ay) uo pajund suonannsul Buiuies ‘ybiam ‘abe1o)s pue uorenodsuery 1o}
N A tr ‘uoIsuawWIp ‘g 1apio sajes aaey ||1m ajeso uapoom | paplaoid you seam Buifieyoed jadoid | 7| ain|ie / abewep uawdnby | GuiBeyoed ajenbapeu)
peq “adA) pue yibua) ay) uo paseq alem USPooM J1 pafiewep 186 Aew uawdinbl
az1s 1adoud e Buisn paddiys ag |jiam wawdinbg
abeso)g / podsues)
l Ajquasse / syuauodwo jo anjieq [ uonounjjew yuawdinby | jo5uod lojpenuoIqnS
sjuauodwos abueya ssaooud
l (5 uonaunjjew yuswdinby
a|qelfa1 Asnolaaid Jo anjiey J0 |03U03 JuBIaLNsY|
$599014 Buumoejnuepy
P34 | NI xapu|
S| finip 0) uaye] sainsea s)asney) a|qisso, leze
wousbaig [Leyquinay ]| o) sty eBIN 0) ude] W (sjosne) aqissod yai piezey Asty

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-13



Risk Assessment

Table D-2. DensityPRO Transmitter Risk Assessment

“SIAQWALL SISSRYD
payyes Aq pajeiedas ale syed sl SNOpIRZeY AJUIS

uoIIauLo7

N A € ‘pIezey e asnea Jou [|m Butim anl snoplezey jo |uueaet 0loR0ys ()69 4 FOYS [eaoe3 Butg jo Anoag
fiuuasoo aInaas Aj|ealueypaLy a1e SUOIIBULD ||y
N A £ 01019 71 01 paIsal pue paubisap e Emmhwﬁ__u__mﬂ_ [auuosiad 01 ooys [ealaa] 7l Jooyg [eatnsa)] 81Ny yono |
wawdinba Bunaauuoasip alojaq Jjo payanms
aq 0} Jamod sannbal jenuew uoneeisurpLozZ |1
-01019 53] 01 paisa} pue paufiisap sem uawdinbg
s1 pue sbuuado Aue asey| Jou saop amsojaua HO0US [E2L99[0 ¥ ! d ! v
J1jje1a}y] "a1nsojpua ul pasojaua Apadoid ale syed
|1'7} [euuosiad 0] a|qissaooe ale syed snopiezey oy
Spiezey [ealnas|y
“uoijounyjew juawdinby
0 spjaly anaufiew o} Aupigndassng [ *sa01A8 1aLjo J9ajje Aew spat{ anaubie|y
asuslapaul anjaubiewonss)y
“uoijaunyjew juawdinby spjoly
0 splaty a1moa|a o} Anjiqndassng [ *sa01Aap 1aLjo J9ajje Aew u:m:mmsa_zm__m_
aguasajlaul anaufiewonsa)]
spaezey anaubewonas|y
PP s [ N Xapu|
1Y ayebnipy o) uaxe | seunses sjasnes a ze 1
wonebmyy | siqeidossy | mon sty A1eBRIY 03 v | W (sjosne] ajqissod e prezey sty

D-14

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

0 0 S§o0[ 18|
/ 80148(] 8AID8101
{piny} ainssaid ybiy Aue uonoalu
0 0 1oalui Jou saop yuawdinb3) N ainssaud iy
0 0 uonelqip
{poloj jisusy 8910} 8|Isua}
1] 0 10 1eaus ‘uoisio} asualiadya o} 2 4
pajoadxa Jou s ywawdinb3) ¥ pue Jeays uoisio]
0 0 {wawdinba pax} e s1 sy|) wN Anpigow juawdinb
“$yealq peay
Uifesy |auuosiagd $SaUIsN(ol
0 e I e ot 0 “uonauny 3 uom Juawdinby a|puey |enuejy
Atadoid jou 12 Juswidinby : : 3
*$5a1)$ [ealURYIBW 0} anp
uayoIq A jeluaplode s AINSojaua A AupiBu fssaujsnqol
0 )1 918 'SIU0.108|8 |ewaul 0 M ansopuy
0} pasodxe 106 Aew |auuosiag
0 0 [l syted Buijadyy
SUIRIUOY BINSO[aUS [RIBJA]) YN
paddoip Ajjeuspiooe pue
0 Asadord payyiy 1ou st juawidinba b Ainfur jauuosiag | Juawdinba jo Buny
J1 uny 186 Aew jauuosiayg
{aInjonus s|qels e 0}
0 0 painaas aq ||1m wawdinb3) Y sseu popuadsng
{aInjanus a|qels e o)
0 0 painaas aq 1w wawdinb) vy Aungers
0 0 {sped Buirow Aue syied Burhopy
ureyuo Jou saop wawdinbi) yy ?
prezeyino | uonejjelsul Bunnp siauioa dieys 1o safipa
N A b pioae o} safipa pue s1aulos papunol pue yoows | yBnot Buiyanoy Ag ino 4 |ejuapiooe 0l {p1ezey 1noj Anfur jauunsiag pue siawiod dieys
aney Juawdinba ay) jo sped ajgeyano) Ajise] 186 Aew s1abuiy s jauuosiayg ‘saoejng ybnoy
Spiezej |eslueydajy
e W W st S1EBIIY 0) UOXe | saImseay (sjosneg aqissog o prezey oy

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-15



Risk Assessment

{s|eLialew ajqewwel) s|eliajew
0 0 asn jou saop Juawdinb3} yp a|qewwe)) yum asq
{siuawuoAua yo11 uabiixo yum —_—_|—

0 0 uonjaunfuoa Ul asn 10} a|gens 1o e ;
itk : : Yo uafifxo ur asg

paubiisap jou s1 Juawdinb3) w
“Gunel Ayjigewuwe)} ,
1adoid aaey Jou $80p UONANNSUOD {pezey uoisoja
] 2 0 piezey uoisojdxq / any /an4} wawainbal
801A8p Ul pasn |elialew -
Aue 1 "piezey any 10 uoisojdxg FeL J
0 0 piezey uoisojdxg / a1y Alaneg
spiezey ail
(LIon20ny peinbe SUOSea) [BUOIIUN
0 0 wioyiad 0] aaepns pajeay Aue _,o o ___4 m,.ﬁ i }
annbaijou saop Jawdinb3) HRINS PN
{1uaique amojaq ainjesaduwa) o]
0 0 198lgns yaiym sped ajelodiooul N_.Hm._rmaﬁwh
10u saop Juawdinb) ¥ OBJINS MO
juing 196 pue eale pajeayjiano amjesadwa |
0 0} pasodyxa 186 [auuosiag v (ung) Amfu jauuossag aoepng ybiy
Absau jeusay )
193Y) 3siy NI Xapuj

uonebniy | ajqerdasoy | mapy sty arebnipy o) uarje ] sainsesjy {sjesne) 3|qissoq ¥siy piezey sy

D-16

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

{sued onewnaud

sped anewnsud

0 0 Aue asn you saop Juswdinb3) y wolj asiop
{sued bunejos Aue sped
0 0 ulejuoa jou saop juswdinb} yy | Buneos pasuejequn

{spled Buisow Aue syed Buiso
0 0 uleuo jou saop Juawdinbd) yN st oW
018

ssa001d Bunesausfi asiou Aue , , n
0 0 :_M.co._ Jou £.c_u Em_;a_s._é N DRV U
S ; palejal ssa001
{seb
0 0 Aue asn jou saop Juswdinby) YN ¥R sebped= I
{wayshs 1sneyxa Aue -
0 0 ael] 10u saop juawdinbi) vy WIS e
spiezey asion
{1371 101€31pUI uabianp

0 0 suleuod Ajuo Juawdinbd) yy el

{uoljeIpe] BARMOIOIL P T
0 0 aonpold Jou seop Juaidinb) yy W
[edq ey AB1aua punoselju
0 0 aanpod jou saop uawdinb) yy p i

|A0IE NI ALY AB1aua oluosel
0 0 aanpold jou saop Juawdinbd) ¥y ; in
{uonepel Buiziuol-uou uoljeipey
0 0 aonpoJd Jou saop uswdinb3) yiy Buiziuoj-uop
0 0 YN uotielpey buziuo|
AB1auj uoneipey

PP s NI > xapuj

uonebnyy | ajqerdecoy | map sty arebnipy o) uoxe| sainsealy {s}esne) ajqissoq ¥siy piezey Asiy

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-17



Risk Assessment

-abneb ay) jo

Buioinias 10 uone(eisu Buunp {uoneipes ay) $400|q
18ANYS BUY) JJ0 pauIn} aq 0} Weaq sy} SMo||e
Iannys 8ainos ay) Buiso) “siu| paqiasald uigiam
J18m pue mo| Alaa si peay aanos ay) buidease
ABiaua ay "yied weaq 8y} jo BpISINO 1BL} SB1EAPUL

eay
|auuosiad Joedwn Ajalasas ||1m

N A £ apinf 1asn (YdAlsus(] uoleUBWNIOP JUBAB|A) Jetisiew adojosioipel BUIUIRIU0) Gl yijeay [puucsiag | [euaew adojosiolpey
ap ur inoybBinoay) papisoad osje ale sufiis Buluiesy
*A19JeS UDIJEIPE] BLWIWES) UO UOKEBWIO)UI JaYLIN} MEUAIDbe Jo AR
sapiaoid pO6/ 1/ Nd 'A1ajes uoleipey ewwen)
‘salllioyIne ajels 1o/pue [e1apaj Aq pajeinbial
s1 11 pue |eriajew adojosiolpel suiejuod peay
801N0S 8L} 1ey) sale)s A|1e8|o [enuew uotonisu|
{sieye
0 0 YN 10 sploe} afexes|
alfjonoaja Aaneg
0 0 (G0 BNl _S_mc_c_n_%wwh
asn jou saop Juawdinb3) ¥ _u% _S__mo_o._m_
{1aqueep abielojs
0 0 pinbyy 10 noasasal e ajesodioou) (e eLELY)
smojpano / abie|idg
10U saop awdinb3j yiy
auodwoa
/ wawdinba ayy abewep ; {aoInos |eulayxa)
0 pue juawdinba ay) ojuo |ids Aew 14 uoljounyjew "abewep juawdinb] smo|pano / abie|idg
|assan wolj mojpaso 1o abe|idg
(suizstie el Jo sjuafie Bunsa) 10
0 0 fiunoajuisip ‘buiueajo Aue jo asn T
annbal Jou seop wawdinb3) ¥ HOSIISIp Bulteel)
{awny Aue ajesaual
0 0 Jou saop Juawdinb3} yp i
{spinby| 1o seb ajqewwe) spinbi|
0 0 asn Jou saop Juawdinb3) yi 10 sef a|qewwel|
{seb snounlur 1o snouosiod seb
! 0 asn Jou saop Juawdinb3) yp | snounful 10 snouosiog
{spinyy abexes)
0 0 asn jou saop Juawdinb3) yi pue amssaid pinyy
spiezey aouejsqng / [eLId)e
hu”uw! o_a@u_”u_wga_ __um_._“. sty arebnipy o) uase] sansealy (sjesne) ajqissog x.w_“______ piezey sy

D-18

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

A10]|0§ J0ULIRD 18SN

suopanisul uolesado

1] pue 183 Jou 818/ suorINASUl ¥ ;
Bunelado ji asiie few plezey PelEiuR i)
b i Anfur [auuosiad suoneywi| jo
0 N G A v ‘an|iey / uonjounyjew juswdinby | amsojasip masm.m_m.m:_
siuawdinba Ji asiie few piezey ’ ) ) .
{sanuoyne ajels 10 / pue |elapay
0} Buipioage Apadoid pajpuey aq syaLp 98
1snw pue [euajew adojosioipes
0 € -8ld Jo uolleajioadg
SUIRJUOY peal| 83Inos g aienbapeu
‘syoayo asn-aid Aue Ajads 10
annbai jou saop jJuawdinbd) vy
a018ap 8y} Jo uonjesado aje)dwod e s
: 3 aouewload
0 au)) Buliaaoo Jou ale salsiialoeleys v asnsiw juatudinby o uondinsap
aouewiopiad |1 asiie few plezey ma.a_u.%m:_
a01Aap 8} Jo woljesado Anlur suoionIsul
1] a19dwoa sy Buiiaaod Jou asn % ; 2 : :
|auucsiag ‘asnsiw jusiudinby ajenbapey|
10) SUOIINIISUI JI Bs1ie Aew plezey
Buissiw a1e subis/Buryiew Anlul 18ULoS 3 subis/
0 Jadoid J1 asiie Aew piezey v ' d Buyiew ajenbapey;
{ajqepeal jou aie pue pabewep subis
0 A|peq uaaq aney sjaqe|/subiis I Ainlur [auunsiay :
Buiuiem ji asiie few plezey fruewjoAjigeny
|euoneuLioju)
£3994) s NIt Xopu|
ebni udjje] saInsea sjasne) 3 ez
=o_-ea_u_|E ajqeidaosy | Moy Hsiy srebnipy o) uaxe) ] (sjesneg ajqissoq ¥s1y piezeq sl

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-19



Risk Assessment

usliainseall aalda)a

Burtaduie| alemyog

0 0 j0u ‘uonaunyjew uawdinbg 0} Alpigessung,
JuBWaINseaul aA108)ja 10113 BunwwesBoly
0 0 10U ‘uonaunyjew Juawdinby [ alemyos
sanss| aaey sjuauodwod
] Juens|al Aue JI pallajsuel) 0 JUsWAINSeall aA1jIa)a Jop anss| lajsuel] ejeq]
A|Injssaoans aq jou Aew ejeq)
] 0 JusWaINseall aaljaa)a Jop aln|ieq wiely
sajelolialap uoljauny
|euaiew / syusuodwod fay Aue sisfjeue/ Juswiainseaw
0 10 Atadoid uaye) Jou J1 ajeInaoe 0 JUBLIBINSEAW BAI19B)Ja 10N Joaliou|
Ainy aq 10u Aew yuswainseajy
0 wﬁp_mcﬂﬁcﬁ__mw_.___%m cw_%m_h w% M_M 0 Juswainseau m:_ﬁum%wmﬂﬂ BIE( J0 5507
0 uotje|| Sm_c_ m_.h__u__ ng Ul papnjaul aq ||1s laxealq ainyiey eukdih i singe; weudin aoinog A|ddng
1nali7 pajoauuos Apuauewlad st juatudinby W01} 198UU0ISI(]
Apadoid pajesado 1o pajpuey jou yieay jpuuosiad | jauuosiag paulenup
0 sem Juawdinba J1 asiie Aew piezey 0 ‘JuBWBINSeaW aA11081J8 10N / pajivsun Aq asn
{uawdinba ay Aq papiaoid
aq |17 uoljejaidiaul oy “|aAa] 10 s)nsay
0 0 Ausuap Jo ejep Jo Juawainseaw | jo uonejuasaldasijy
Joaup ay) Ajuo si ele()) YN
0 uopounyjew juawdinby 0 JUBLIBINSEA BA1108)Ja 10N LU
! : . UoIjel011813p JO 8507
0 uoipunyjew uawdinb] {r amn|ie} / uonaunyew juawdinby mmE_o“Mm._wm_ﬁu:wﬂ_w_u__%ﬂ
$811085800Y
{sal10ss8398 10 SA|gRLNsUcY Aue
0 0 annbal jou saop yuawdinb3) yN / Solgeunsuog
' ' Y ajgnedwosu)
{asesjal Jua.no
asea|al JUBLINI-18A0
0 1] 1940 10 SIN0IND |EwWiBL) Aue wimioaioeet
uIelu09 10U saop Juswdinb3) vy In0- [eutioy]
|onuod Ae|dsip e1a paysijqelsa
0 10u sem uonesado afined adod fr UBWAINSEaW 8A1198}8 0N {fe)dsi(y) jonuosy
JI uaye) aq Jou Aew JualuaInsealy|
{yonms asn jou saop Juawdinb:
0 0 / sjonuo0 funesado opy) q_“__ {uewdinb3) o109
loui3 as() / uonouny :spiezey |euonesadg
Lol O 51 S1eBIIN 0) UOXe ] saImsLOYy (sjosneg a]qrssog g prezey oy

D-20

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Risk Assessment

Apjadoud pabueyo
awaaejdal
0 10u 818 siied ajqeade|dsl G uonounjjew juawdinby
|euaiew Jadoidw)
ay) i uonounyjew Aew juswdinby
Apadoud Swawisnlpy
/ Bunaiaag
0 paoialas jou sem Juswdinba G afiewep juswdinby
af) ji pabiewep 1ab Aew juswdinby / BUBUBILIE N
. : Jadoduwy
e IE7RH [RUBLILOIIAL esodsi(] Juawdinb
0 s uawdinba 1 asiie [|1m prezey § PiezeH | i ! a e
Apadod pajpuey
10u sea [erialew adojosiolpel
Buiurejuos yuswidinba ay
0 asiue Aew pieze| “edoid pajpuey ¥ afewep uatudinby Bunpuey 1adosduw
10u a1a spied aallisuas (1S3
aj) ji pabiewep 1a6 Aew juswdinby
sjuaunsnipy / Buroiniag / saueuajuieyy / Buipuey o) Buneppy spiezey
uoljeao| paguosald i
Anlul jsuuosiag | uoleao| uoljejelsul
0 7 FEPBL MBI PRIEE0LEeM 4 uonaunyjeus uawdinb , ajenbapeuy
uawdinba j1 "asue Aew piezey AU 3 e
Bunes sy Buipasaxa
; S suoipuod paquosald
1] SUDIIPUOY |RIUBLULOIAUS 0} g ainjiey / uonounjjew juatwdinby
apisino uonesadp
anp ainjie; |elialew / Juauoduoe)
1] 0 burjooy jo uonainsay
‘pasn sem 18M0 ]
0 Jamod Jndur 1981100U) i papuaiul e uonaunyjew juawdinbj J0 Ayddng ajenbapeuy
Se y10M Jou Aew Juswidinby
uoounjjew justudinbg
] spjaly 21198|a Jo Aupquidassng 0 .m8_ymu Iayjo 108)je few SPiey
o g ; anaubewonas)y
asuslapaul anjaubiewonos)y g
UoNEd0] UONE||eISU| / SPIEZEH [BJUSILOIIAUT
P34 S Nid Xapuj
14 1efnipy 0) uaxe] sainsed sjasne;) a|qIsso ze 1
uonebniy | sjqeadaooy | may HSiy 1ebniy o) uae | ] {sjesne) ajqissoq ¥s1y piezey Hsiy

Thermo Scientific

DensityPRO Installation Manual

D-21



Risk Assessment

JuBLIUOIIALS paljiaads au} SUOIPUDD
0 lapun palo}s jou sea Juawdinba ¥ afiewep juawdinby [BlUBLILDIAUS
) pafiewep ja6 Aew yuawdinb] afielos ajendosddeu)
10118)X8
ay} uo pajund suononnsul Buiuiesm ‘Jyblam abeiols pue uoijeliodsuen) o}
N i FA ‘UoISUSWIP # 18p10 SA[ES aARY |14 8110 uapoom | papiaoid jou sem Buifieyoed sedodd | 7| am|iey / abewep juawdinby | Buibiexoey ayenbapeu)
yoeq “adA] pue yibiua) sy uo paseq ajeld UspooM J1 pafiewep 186 Aew yuawdinbg
az1s 1adoid e Buisn paddiys aq jj1m Juawdinby
abeso)g /podsues)
0 Ajquiasse / sjuauodiuod Jo ainjieq 5 uonaunyjepy Juawdinbg | jonuoy 1039e0U00gNS
sjuauodwod ——— abuey) ssaaold
0 a|qena1 Ajsnoiaaid jo amnjiey § HOUMJIBIA] WBLIAND J0 [01JU07) JUBIILNSU|
$sa0014 fuumoejnuepy
i Xapu
g M | R St 21eBIIYY 0) UoYe ] samseay (s}osneg oqissog = prezey oy

D-22

DensityPRO Installation Manual

Thermo Scientific



Index



Index

Index

4-20 mA current input, 4-10

4-20 mA current output, 1-3, 4-1, 4-9, 4-12, 4-14, B-5
AC power supply, 4-2, 4-4, B-3

Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC), 2-2, 1
CNSC. See Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission
commissioning, 1

communications. See HART communications, Foundation
fieldbus communications, and serial communications

contact closure input, 4-11, B-5
CPU board

connector for DC power supply wiring, 3

connectors for serial ports, 4
current input, 4-10
current output, 4-1, 4-9, 4-12, B-5
DC power supply, 4-2, 4-3, B-3
Department of Transportation (DOT), 2-2
detector enclosure, A-1

explosion-proof, A-1

explosion-proof with water-cooled jacket, A-1
detector-transmitter, 1-2, 3-1

board replacement, 3-5

installation

guidelines, 3-2

operating temperature range, 3-2

ordering information, A-1

specifications, B-1
DOT. See Department of Transportation
Electrostatic discharge, 2-1
ESD. See Electrostatic discharge
Foundation fieldbus communications, 1-4, 4-1, 4-15, A-1
gauge, 3-1

mounting, 3-2, 3-3
handling the instrument, 2-1
HART communications, 1-4, 4-1, 4-14, A-1
installation, 3-1

drawings, 3-5, 4-2, C-1

gauge, 3-3

Thermo Scientific

guidelines, 3-2

in hazardous areas, 3-2, 4-1
licensing, 3-1
mounting

configurations, 3-3

gauge, 3-3

pipe saddle configuration, 3-4, A-2

pipe spool configuration, 3-5
National Electric Code, 4-1
NEC. See National Electric Code
ordering information, A-1
ports

Ethernet, 4-7

USB, 4-7
power supply

wiring, 4-1, 4-3
receiving the instrument, 2-2
relay output, 4-1, B-5

wiring, 4-10
remote detector, 3-1, 3-8
RS232 serial port, 4-4, 4-5
RS485 serial port, 4-4, 4-6
safety, 2-2, 3-2, 4-1
sensor input, 4-1
serial communications, 4-1, 4-4, B-5
shipping the instrument, 2-2
source, 3-1

installation, 3-2
specifications, B-1
storing the instrument, 2-2
temperature compensation, 4-11
transmitter, 1-2, 3-1, 3-10, 4-10
voltage input, 4-9
voltage output, 4-8
wiring

in hazardous areas, 4-1

optional

DensityPRO Installation Manual

INDEX-1



Index

4-20 mA current output, 4-1 remote display, 4-1
current output, 4-12 sensor input, 4-1
Foundation fieldbus communications, 4-1, 4-15 power supply, 4-3

HART communications, 4-1, 4-14 preparation, 4-1

relay output, 4-1, 4-10 serial communications, 4-4

2-INDEX DensityPRO Installation Manual Thermo Scientific






Thermo Fisher Scientific

81 Wyman Street

P.O. Box 9046

Waltham, Massachusetts 02454-9046
United States

www.thermofisher.com



	Cover
	Contents
	Safety Information & Guidelines
	Safety Considerations
	Warnings, Cautions & Notes

	Chapter 1: Introduction
	Overview
	Configurations
	The Source
	The Detector-Transmitter

	Functional Description
	Measurement Calculation
	Communications & Measurement Display
	EZ-Cal II Software Configuration
	Totalizers & Batch Control
	Input & Output Signals
	Associated Documentation


	Chapter 2: Handling, Storage & Shipping
	ESD Procedures
	Unpacking, Inspection & Storage
	Shipping

	Chapter 3: Installation
	General
	Licensing
	Guidelines
	General

	Mounting
	Mounting Configurations
	Mounting Instructions
	Pipe Saddle (Cradle) Mount
	Pipe Spool Mount
	Z-Pipe (Axial) Mount


	System PCAs
	DensityPRO
	DensityPRO-T
	Remote Detector
	Transmitter



	Chapter 4: Wiring
	Preparation
	DensityPRO Wiring Procedures
	Power Supply Wiring
	Protective Earth Grounding
	Safety Disconnect Mains Requirements
	DC Power
	AC Power

	Serial Communications
	RS232 Wiring
	RS485 Wiring
	RS485 Detector to Transmitter Wiring
	Initial Setup for Party-Line Communications


	Standard Wiring
	USB
	Ethernet
	Voltage Output
	DensityPRO
	DensityPRO-T

	Current Output
	Voltage Input
	Current Input
	DensityPRO
	DensityPRO-T

	Relay Outputs
	Contact Closure (Digital) Inputs
	Temperature Compensation

	Wiring the Optional ISIO Boards
	Current Output
	HART® Communications
	Foundation™ Fieldbus Communications


	Chapter 5: Support
	Contact Information
	Warranty

	Appendix A: Ordering Information
	Appendix B: Specifications
	Appendix C: Drawings
	Appendix D: Risk Assessment
	Index
	Blank Page



